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Welcome to

YORKSHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS

A very warm welcome to the Catalogue for the October 2022 sale. It is
hard to believe that it is almost a year since we took over from Graham.
We now have our website up and running so please take a moment to
visit and to register at www.yorkshirestampauctions.com.

In addition to giving information about this and future auctions - there are
details of our Internet only auctions which are planned to commence on 4
November 2022 and it is planned these will take place at lest bi-monthly.

As | announced at the April & July sales, unfortunately, due to rising
costs; this will be the last sale in which | will be posting out the Sale
Catalogues for free. All of the auction catalogues are available free to
download from our website. However | am aware that there are a number
of buyers who prefer a hard copy of the catalogue and these will still be
available but will be by subscription only at a cost of £10 for 4 issues
(£2.50 per catalogue) for 12 months. Please see page 4 for more
information.

Back to the current sale, there is again a good selection of attractive
early GB and Commonwealth items all at very low reserves, as well as
some scarcer sets and singles from the continent. There are also a
number of interesting boxes requiring careful sorting. | hope there is
something of interest to you and look forward to seeing you on the day of
the sale - until then, happy collecting and good luck with your bidding.

PLEASE NOTE THE NEW START TIME (1.00pm).
With best wishes,
Dave and the rest of the YSA team
P.S.There is limited availability for viewing the sale items on Mon 3, Tue 4
and Fri 7 Oct, | can e-mail scans of any the smaller lots you are
interested in if you are not able to view.

Important!!
If you intend to bid by post, e-mail or text then Please make
sure that you submit your bids no later than 12.00 Tuesday 11
October 2022. Thank You



Yorkshire Stamp Auctions
Unit 10, Market Weighton Business Centre
Becklands Park, York Road, Market Weighton,
YORK Y043 3GL
email: enquiries@yorkshirestampauctions.com

HOW TO BID

If you are unable to attend on the auction day, you may bid using
the enclosed bidding form by Post or email to the address above.

Invoices must be paid within 7 days of receipt of goods.
BIDDING STEPS
Up to £20 in £1 steps. £21-£50 in £2 steps
£50 -£100 in £5 steps. £100+ in £10 steps
STARTING PRICES ARE RESERVE PRICES
PAYMENT
Payment is either by Cash, Cheque or Bank Transfer
Cheques payable to D S Morrell
(we do not accept debit/credit cards) Bank Transfer details are:
Account Name : D S Morrell
Account No: 54165907
Sort Code 09-01-32.

All successful bids are subject to a charge of 15% buyers
commission. Postal Bids will have P&P and insurance added to
invoices. Depending on size and value, the material may be sent by
post, parcel post or courier.

PLEASE DO NOT TELEPHONE TO ASK ABOUT LOTS
UNTIL THE FOLLOWING TUESDAY AFTERNOON AFTER
THE AUCTION. THIS IS TO GIVE US TIME TO SORT,
PACK, INVOICE & POST SOLD MATERIAL OUT.



YORKSHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS

We hold quarterly stamp auctions including Coins, Postcards,Cigarette Cards
and Ephemera in Scarborough.

We provide a friendly service with viewing on the day of the Auction.

Why not subscribe for an auction catalogue. Our contact details are below.

Items to sell? Contact us for further details
YORKSHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS

Unit 10, Market Weighton Business Centre
Becklands Park, York Road, Market Weighton,
YORK YO43 3GL
email: enquiries@yorkshirestampauctions.com

| wish to subscribe for future auction catalogues, please find enclosed a

cheque for £10 for the next 4 sales commencing Jan 2023.

Postcode...........c.cceeeeiiinnn €-Mail....eeviiiiiii
Please give an indication of your areas of interest: (tick/circle)
GB  BrEmpire BrCom Wealth  Europe
USA S &CentAmerica Africa  Postal History

Other (please state)..............coooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
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COINS & BANKNOTES

5 x Churchill & 4 x QElIl Commemorative Crowns £1
Charles & Diana & QEII & Prince Phillip Commemorative Crowns  £1
11 x world banknotes including Hong Kong 1988 $10 £3
2 x QEIl £1 notes, mint one in 'Clover' Cover £1
2 x 1983 UK £1 coins in packaging £2
4 x Presentation packs 1984-87 (Scottish, Welsh, N Irish and English)

£1 coins £4
Post Office Package of new 1p coins £1
Britain's first Decimal Coin set £1
UK un-circulated coin presentation packs for 1985 to 1987. £2 coin

pack for Commonwealth Games 1986 (4 items) £15
Proof' coin packs for UK from 1972 to 1977 plus 1981 (1973 is oxidised)
7 items £50
GB 1983 Proof set £10
GB 1984 proof set £5
GB 1984 proof set £8
UK and Eire coins, approx 2kg, including some white metal £1
World coins in two trays sorted by country. Approx 3.5kg. £5
50+ Share Certificates, very clean - interesting research material.  £25
String of white metal coins - various incl Br East Africa, France,

Belgium & Palestine £2
4.5kg copper pre-decimal coinage £5
1.2kg world coins incl gty of Yugoslavian notes £3
0.5kg of GB silver & brass coins £2
British Commonwealth coinage incl New Zealand 1968b to 50c & 3x

NZ 1971 $1, remainder mainly Australia & Canada £5
Range of QE Crowns (x10) Royal Wedding, Silver Jubilee etc £4
Queen Victoria silver coinage x 11 (3d, 4d, 6d 1/- & 2/6d) £5
KGIIl 1806 penny & KGIV 1822 Farthing £3
Guernsey 1966 10/- coin commemorating King William, Duke of
Normandy £2
King William 111 1836 Groat (4d) £3
Plastic Ring Binder (4 pages) of approx 150 coins in plastic pockets
US/GB/Empire and page of QE Crowns (Queen Mother, Royal

Wedding etc), KGVI/QEII Florins & 1/2 Crowns. £5
Plastic Ring Binder (6 pages) of approx 120 coins in plastic pockets
similar to the above £4
Plastic bag of 1d's - 11x 1912, 2 x 1918, 3x 1919 all with 'H' on

left hand side of date £4
4 x British East Africa white metal coins £1
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BOX LOTS

BOX LOTS

Guernsey & Jersey in 5 KABE hinge-less albums, includes one album

of Guernsey sheetlets, all un-mounted and almost complete for period
up to 1990. Substantial face value. £55
Large box full of pages, packets, covers, booklets etc. Good sorter. £95

Large box full of pages, packets, covers, booklets etc. Good sorter.

Hours of fun for the winter £100
Small box containing Channel Is + IOM material £15
Small box of GB on paper £15
Small box packed with GB on paper £15

Box of Misc - GB Concise 2021 edition, 125g off paper, 200g on paper
GB, 25 penny reds, stockcards of various content, 15 Vario interleaves

and other sundry items. £25
1kg of Channel Is/IOM, mainly commemorative stamps £9
0.5kg of World stamps off paper from charities and old collections  £4
WHITE WINE BOX-3 UPU albums + other album. £30

GB FDC selection including many 'better' eg. 1951 lllustrated
Festival of Britain. Phosphor sets (5) from 1960's. Prestige panes
and additional definitive and commemorative covers. £10

Box full of Commonwealth, much KGVI/QEIIl in MNH blocks (1000's) £120
Box lot - stamp room clearout, world including GB presn packs and
sprinkling of FDC's £10
Walkers Monster Munch box containing 3 Kilograms of World stamps

on paper. As received direct from local charities. £9
Lakeland Dairies box containing 200 grams of New Zealand private

post stamps on paper. Over 1,000 stamps. £9
Walkers crisp box containing 3 Kilograms of World stamps on paper.

As received direct from local charities. £9
Walkers crisp box containing 3 Kilograms of World stamps on paper. As
received direct from local charities. £9
Mini Cheddars box containing 1 Kilogram of Great Britain
Commemoratives no Christmas on paper. Closely clipped,. £10
Real Crisps box containing 2 Kilograms of World stamps on paper.

As received direct from local charities. £6
Shoebox containing over 1,750 (1/2KG) of Irish Post and Go labels

on paper from charities. £6
Dawn Chorus box containing 50 mixed Royal Mail Horizon labels.

Good variety and condition. £5
Amazon box containing 100 mixed Royal Mail Horizon labels.

Good variety and condition. £7
Walseley Nabis tap box containing 200 mixed Royal Mail Horizon labels.
Good variety and condition. £9
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BOX LOTS

Box containing 1.1 Kg world large Kiloware on paper. Neatly clipped,
with any damaged stamps removed. Good clean lot. £14
Skechers shoe box containing a selection of G.B. in packets and on
stockcards. Including HV regionals, postage dues and mint 1951

Festival set. £10
Really Useful 9 litre box with 4 trays. Containing hundreds of

un-franked GB. Box and trays alone retail at over £35! £10
X hose box containing 650 grams of Channel Islands/I.O.M. Kiloware

on paper. Close clipped and damaged removed. £9
Moonpig box containg over 1 kilo of unchecked G.B. regional issues,
including higher values. Close clipped with damaged removed. £9
Walkers crisp box containing 3 Kilograms of World stamps on paper.

As received direct from local charities. £9
Skechers shoe box containing a selection of G.B. in packets and on
stockcards. Continuing retired dealer stock clearance. £6

Amazon box containing 1.2 Kg Scandinavian Kiloware on paper.
Neatly clipped, with any damaged stamps removed. Good clean lot. £9

Birds-Eye hash brown box containing over 1 Kilogram of Great Britain
Commemoratives on paper. Close clipped, damaged removed. £9
Walkers crisp box containing 3 Kilograms of World stamps on paper.

As received direct from local charities. £9
Box - Albums , Sheets , Kiloware Sorter £20
Box - USA Material - Stockbooks,etc £20
Box containing British Commonwealth on stock cards also incl GB,

Europe (Germany, France, Switzerind, Denmark & Sweden) & USA -
mainly used £30

Charity Box from Samaritans containing used GB 1953-2000+

includes commemoratives 1/2d to £1. Double head 1990's in

envelopes sorted including all regionals. £20
Box of GB used Commems & defins 1953-2010 & all regionals

incl elipticals many 1000's all in envelopes in date order. £10
Wine box containing 5 stockbooks containing world stamps,

3 biscuit tins filled with loose and on paper world stamps, empty

small stockbooks and other odds and sods £40
Small box of CANADA QV heads (100s) £20
Box of miscellaneous incl books, catalogues, FDCs - all sorts £5
Box - Canada First Day Covers - 1999 to 2011 - All Mint, - over 350 -
great for Used Sets or for a P.P. Collector or Ebay £50
A Box of GB, Commonwealth, Empire and World Stamp Albums and
Stock Books, x 10, Stamps are in Mint and Used condition and range
from the Reign of QV to QEII. £55
Small luggage bag/suitcase full of modern GB commemoratives

sorted into bags £10



BOXLOTS - CIGARETTE CARDS, POSTCARDS & EPHEMERA

75 Box stuffed with GB defins/commems all sorted in envelopes, cigar

tin/boxes - many, many 100's/1000's - sorters paradise £10
76 Large Naked Wines box well filled with all sorts - albums/bags/boxes
of GB material. Needs a good sort £10

77 Box containing 3 x FDC albums - GB 1967-1995 appears to be mainly
bureau postmarks from 1980's on. £10
78 Box of FDC's, 1984 US Olympics collection noted and other specialist

handstamps noted (i.e. Cook-Whitby on 1967 Anniv issue) £10
79 Large Plastic container housing boxes full of GB commems -

hours of sorting awaited £10
80 Box containing a selection of world stamps sorted into bags by

country £20
81 Box containing 3 x FDC albums - New Zealnd covers from 70's, 80's

& 90's £15
82 Collectors clearance lot. Many 100's/1000's of foreign stamps on

leaves and stockcards £10
83 Small box/packet of GB mostly commem issues 1953-70 sorted into

packets (65+), much duplication £7

84 Box containing plastic pocket/file of 600g world stamps off paper mint &

used. High cat incl 80 x depicting stamps on stamps and 600 Japan £15
85 Shoe box containing mainly GB commems and some world on paper£5
86 Small box of commonwealth stamps on stock cards incl a small box

of commonwealth stamps off paper etc & small stockbook £10
87 Box of all sorts - stamps on leaves, stock cards etc £15
88 Box of commonwealth albums - remainders £10
89 Box of commonwealth albums- remainders £10
90 Box of commonwealth albums - remainders £10
91 Box of schoolboy albums, odds & sods £10
92 Box of schoolboy albums, odds & sods £10
93-99 No lots

CIGARETTE CARDS, POSTCARDS & EPHEMERA
100 3 albums of Gallagher sets (23 in total) including 'Army Badges', Trains
of the World, Famous Jockeys, Animals & Birds, mostly in very good
condition Cat Val approx £500 £50
1013 albums of Players sets (34 in total) in variable condition with some
duplication incl VG sets of Derby & GN winners, Military Headdress,
G&S (1st & 2nd Series), Game birds, Motorcars (2nd) Cat Val approx
£900 £75
102 3 albums of other manufacturers issues (33 sets) incl VG sets of
COPES: Cathedrals, Dickens Characters, CARRERAS: Believe it
or Not, Orchids, ITCL International Code of Signals etc Generally very
good condition Cat Val £750+ £75



CIGARETTE CARDS, POSTCARDS & EPHEMERA -
ACCESSORIES & CATALOGUES

103 Album of Brooke Bond Sets £4
104 Album of modern Wills & Players Cigar Sets/NR Sets (12 in all) incl
sizeable lots of 'Ring the Changes', Familiar Phrases VG/Ex condition
Cat Val approx £120 £12
105 Small collection of philatelic items (incl FDC's Presentation Pack's,
PHQ cards) plus assorted Postcards and Cigarette Cards all featuring
Dogs and other Domestic/farm animals £16
106 Small Collection of eight sports sets (Cig Cards) - Wills x 2 Players x3
Gallahers x2 and a Churchman set Cat approx £300 all in VG/Ex

condition £45
107 Very scarce American Tobacco Company 'Battle Scenes' (1901), 11
different in Fair-Good condition Cat £18 each £35

108 Box of albums, numerous Brooke Bond sets in albums (including early);
some empty albums, some more interesting albums - well worth
inspection £25

109 Album of mainly cheaper trade sets (10) cat approx £160 £25

110Album of Cinema Star Postcards incl 42 Riche Album Knatta Cards £35

111 Box of large and extra large trade cards & Trading cards including
quantity of Topps Ninja Turtles, Stargate, Babylon 5 and Snow White £10

112 Single album of Cigarette Cards: Wills, Gallaher sets incl ‘Aesop's
Fables', Old English garden Flowers, ‘Physical Culture’ in generally

good condition 8 sets in total Cat val approx £200 £25
113 Album of Cinema sets, Players, Wills, Gallaher all in VG condition

Cat approx £350 £40
114 Plastic Wallet of Cinema Cards, cheaper sets, part sets £15
115 Plastic Wallet of Cinema odds, part sets £8
116 Plastic Wallet of more interesting Cinema bits and pieces £15
117 Box of ephemera, good mix of magazines,cards, beermats, packets,

card games etc £18
118 Magazines - 11 copies of Postcard Monthly from 1996, '97 & '98 £5
119Magazines - 21 copies of Card Times/Card Scene 2011-2014 £8

120 Illustrated London News: commemorative edition for Coronation of
Edward VIl 1902. Brilliant colour plates throughout, superb B/W

and Sepia plates £15
121 A number of Players, Wills, Gallagher sets (12) all in VG+ condition
Cat Val £350 £40

122 Set: Ardath - Stamps, rare & interesting VG/Ex condition Cat Val £75£25



CIGARETTE CARDS, POSTCARDS & EPHEMERA - ACCESSORIES &
CATALOGUES - WORLD & COMMONWEALTH COLLECTIONS

123 Set: Oliver - German Orders & Decorations Ex condition,

Cat Val £125 £30
124 Lot of Large/XL sports cards (many Football). £10
125 Lot of Wills cards in leaves, 1915-1935, part sets and odds all in

VG/Ex condition Cat Val approx £500 £55

ACCESSORIES & CATALOGUES
1263 green 22 ring albums with lots of mostly unused pages £25
1272 red Lindner albums with a range of Lindner T blank pages (various

pocket types) £40
1282 Plymouth albums with slipcases and lots of unused pages £40
129Lindner T blank pages, type 802 307 (3 pocket) 802 101 and 802 102

(both 1 pocket type) £30
130 Postal History of Cyprus, Hardback rrp £55 by Edward Proud 688 pages,

v.g.c. with dust jacket as new £10
131 Stanley Gibbons' Philatelic Terms lllustrated 1970 - a classic £8
132 GB: pair of Lindner albums with printed pages for 1992-2001.

No stamps £25
133 Box of empty stamp albums, KABE, SAFE, SG etc plus 2 slip cases £15
134 GB Specialized Catalogues Vol 1-3 - early editions £5
135 Australia - Prince Charles & Diana Royal Visit Souvenir book complete

with stamps SG1396/9 Cat Val £15 £5

136-199 No lots
WORLD & COMMONWEALTH COLLECTIONS

200 EUROPE- Stock book with many (some duplication) issues from
Hungary, Liechtenstein, Switzerland , also Netherlands Colonies, all

identified & priced to sell in excess of £400 £55
201Iran & Rumania-quantity in black stockbook £20
202 British Commonwealth selection of modern sets in Plymouth Album

with slipcase £30
203 THEMATIC- Animals- collection nicely written up in German ! £35
204 International Presentation pack - Images of Nature. £5
205 Cyprus& quantity of Portugal (numbered) in black stockbook £25
206 Europa Issues - MNH & MM collection in black Edelweiss 24 double

sided stockbook £20
207 CENTRAL South America - 43 Cards - 664 stamps - PTS £912 - Cat

£3500+/- £340

10



WORLD & COMMONWEALTH COLLECTIONS

208 EUROPE - 21 cards - 151 stamps - PTS £476 - Cat £1650 +/- £175
209 ITALIAN States & Cols - 14 cards - 167 stamps + 1 P/S card - PTS

£430 - Cat £1600+/- £140
210MIDDLE East + Turkey - 10 cards - 155 Stamps - PTS £300 -

Cat £1100 £120
211 NETHERLAND & Cols- 10 Cards - PTS £256 - Car £1100 £110
212 RUSSIA & States - 23 Cards - PTS 306 - Cat £1200 +/- £120
213 SCANDANAVIA - 27 Cards - PTS - £1440 - Cat £4500+/- ( Early

Finnish may have a tooth missing) £490
214 SPAIN & Cols - 19 Cards - 203 Stamps - PTS £550 - Cat £2000 +/- £200
215 Classic Car Heritage MNH collection in 3 albums £15
2161976 Christmas Stamp Collection by International Society of

Postmasters on FDC's £5
217 THEMATICS - Ships & Switzerland £12

218 THEMATIC- World Wildlife Presentation Album containing 60+ covers
plus mint stamps & blocks.Good range of Animals; Birds; Insects; Fish

etc. £15
219WORLD , REVENUES Fiscal etc - 76 Cards - 865 Stamps - £350
220WORLD- Album: Green Simplex album with a good range of mint

& used values. £24
221 Omnibus QEIl Coronation collection - 62 stamps in all, mint. £10
222 Omnibus - British Commonwealth 1974 UPU 44 MNH sets incl

Hong Kong £12
2231983 Commonwealth Day MNH collection in printed album £15
224 Russia and foreign in 32 page stockbook - duplication. £20
225 Commonwealth in brown stockbook. Many short sets £20
226 Royalty collection on album leaves in green box with Prince Charles

& Diana and Queen & Duke of Edinburgh themes £30

227 British Commonwealth: dealer's stock book of used KGVI in red
binder containing many hundreds of stamps - most countries

represented. £75
228 Stockbook containing used selection of Aden, Cyprus, Channel Is
& Denmark £15

229 Stockbook containing used selection of Hungary & Czechoslovakia £10

230 Stockbook containing various issues many Sweden/Scandinavian,
all engraved by Ceslaw Slania £25
231 Stockbook of World VFU & mint good variety £40

11



WORLD & COMMONWEALTH COLLECTIONS
232 Album containing stamps depicting Fauna and Flora
233 Stockbook of early Europe
234 Stockbook of Europe
2351deal World Album - mainly used, some mint.
236 World post cards 1940's to 1970's, odd one later - approx 90+
237 Stockbook of Europe
238 Album of World VFU & mint - good variety
23932 page stockbook containing fiscals and locals
240 Stockbook containing French colonies & Argentina
241 Imperial album containing mainly Commonwealth in VG condition
242 16 page stockbook containing Greece & Turkey mint & used

243 32 page stockbook containing World incl Scandinavia & France -
full of VFU

244 Stockbook of miscellaneous issues mint & used.

24512 page stockbook containing World fiscals - Interesting - mint
and used.

2468 page stockbook - mint Animal sheets

247 Album of S America and Commonwealth - good sorter

248 Pos Levant in cl Austria and Russia

24924 page stock book of Albania and Bulgaria from early

2508 page stockbook - Europe mint & used

2518 page stockbook - Europe mint & used

252 20 page stockbook Europe mint & used, good sorter

25320 page stockbook Europe, Pacific etc

254 Album containing Central America mint & used

255 Album containing S America - good sorter

256 16 page stockbook containing Morrocco & Hungary etc mint & used

257 32 page stock book - Belgian Congo & French Colonies - mint &
used, requires viewing

258 Stockbook containing 77 Antarctic covers/FDC's

258 Stockbook containing 77 Antarctic covers/FDC's

259 Album containing 94 x Antarctic covers/FDC's

260 Empire Postage Album - poor condition but contents has pickings

2612 x homemade albums with commonwealth issues on homemade
pages (well presented), mainly mint

262 Thematics - stockbook containing 295 stamps - Horses

263 Thematics - stockbook containing 380 stamps - Shells

264 Thematics - stockbook containing 1600+ stamps - Flowers

12
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WORLD & COMMONWEALTH COLLECTIONS - SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

2656 x Club book remainders - 6 x Commonwealth, 1 x world £10
2664 x Club book remainders Germany incl officials. Stamps remaining
PTSA £105 £15
2674 x Club book remainders USA, Stamps remaining PTSA £67 . £12
2687 x Club book remainders - Stamps remaining originally priced to sell
at £165, then reduced to half price. Inspection recommended. £20

2697 x Club book remainders - Foreign - Stamps remaining originally
priced to sell at £150, then reduced to half price. Inspection

recommended £18
2707 x Club book remainders - Commonwealth Aden to Tonga. Stamps

remaining PTSA £135. Cat £700 plus. £24
27115 x Club book remainders - Commonwealth. £20
27212 x Club book remainders - World £15

27323 x Club book remainders - Commonwealth - all periods in parts of
8 or 10 page books. Good selection mint-used PTS 12 years ago for
£1143 when Cat £4500+ £225
2748 x Club book remainders - Foreign in parts of 8 or 10 page books -
PTS 12 years ago at £884 when Cat value was well over £3500 £175
275-299 no lots
SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS
ANTIGUA
300 Range of Antigua QE2 on 2 hagners, 1960's sets - Omnibus etc, all
look MNH, 59 stamps Cat £59 £8
ARUBA
301 ARUBA- Selection on Hagners stc £180 £15
AUSTRIA
302 Red album with Austria collection mint/used 1960/70's £14
303 Austria. Large blue stock-book, 32 pages, with 16 pages of Austrian
stamps, many hundreds, arranged in date order. Unchecked, but

some better earlies noted. £15
AUSTRALIA

304 BUNDLE OF STOCK CARDS for New Zealand £16

305 AUSTRALIA- used collection in 3 albums 1913-1990 £40
BELGIUM

306 BUNDLE OF STOCK CARDS for Belgium good cat value £40

307 Belgium. Ex-dealers stock in boxed Lidner folder containing cards
with mint and used selection with many better items priced to sell at
£400+ £75

308 Belgium MNH & used in Victoria red album £18
BELGIAN CONGO

309 Collection on album pages, to 1942, incl some Ruanda stc £2,500 (some
need careful lifting) mint/used £200

13



SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

310Belgium and Belgian Congo. Many hundreds on leaves and loose.
Some are high cat value: noted - 1914 Red Cross, airmail, Astrid.

Inspection recommended — condition varies. £7
311 Album of Belgian Congo mint & used £20
CANADA
312 Canada - quantity of used in stockbook £10
313 Canada stock book containing around 1,000 stamps mint & used.  £10
314 Canada - QV to 1998, quantity in black stock book £18
3153x Canada Post Year Book - 2001, 2002 & 2004 complete £15
CEYLON
316 CEYLON remaindered used selection 1903--94 on handmade
sheets £15
COLOMBIA
317 8 page stockbook of mint and used issues. £10
CYPRUS
318 Cyprus 1995/98 MNH on 2 stockbook sides - commemoratives and
Miniature Sheets CV £34 £5
CZECHOSLOVAKIA

319 Collection in cream stockbook with duplication but good Cat Val £10
DENMARK
3201925 Air issue (SG224/6) LMM set Cat Val £142 and 1937 Hanssen

(SG 303/5) LMM set on Hagner £15
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
321 Sparse collection on 6 stockbook pages £10
FINLAND
322 Collection on 4 hagers 1917 onwards Mint ot MNH, some sets of Red
Cross. Good Cat Val. 20
323 Collection of booklets (14) 1974-1983 some slight duplication Cat
Val £130+ £20
FRANCE
324 FRANCE- 1930- 59 un-mounted mint collection £120
325Red stock book of France to 1980's - Good selection £30
326 France selection mint and used on album leaves in binder £60

327 France, jumbled-up mixture, many hundreds, stamps loose, on stock-
cards leaves, in packets, etc. Incudes many “Ceres” 15c light brown,

25c blue, 30c dark brown. £15
328 Stock book of French Colonies £30
32924 page stock book containing range of issues of French Morroco

mint & used £50
330 Small collection in 8 page stockbook of French Colonies - mostly

mint/MNH, some duplication £20
331 32 page stockbook French colonies mint 7 used - duplication, needs

careful viewing £95

14



SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

332 Album of French lvory Coast - mint/used

333 Range of mint part sets, St Pierre & Miquelon 1909-1938 on hagner
Cat Val £145
GAMBIA

334 QEIll Defins 1953-59 SG 171/85 Set of 15 LMM Cat £110
GERMANY

335Blue 30 page stock book containing used German issue 1970's on,
little duplication

336 WEST GERMANY- 1949 — 1998 used collection of Definitives &
Commemorative. Values on 65 + double sided Hagners, including
sets, all identified. Huge catalogue value.

337 New Stockbook containing used Germany

338 GERMANY THIRD REICH- Mixed m/u Officials collection mounted
on Schaubek leaves

339EAST GERMANY- Schaubek leaves with earlies highly catalogued
values MNH cat £2,000+ with many later leaves vacant

340 GERMANY - Blue stock book mainly 1970 on, used little duplication

341 GERMANY- Stock cars with 1920 Official stamps for use in Bavaria
stc £101, all on piece, also 1920 Official for use in Wurttemberg stc
£50 - all fine used.

342 GERMANY- 1920-46 mostly mint, some u.m, used bulk of issues
from 1938- 45, good condition stc £500+

343 Germany 1812- onwards on 25 pages, each stamp identified by
year, mostly used, sprinkling of mint, (qty)

345 Germany MNH collection in blue printed Lindner album 1949-69 plus

West Germany 1951-80's Cat Val £800+

346 Germany pre-war selection mint and used on leaves in binder

347 Germany to 1996, many 100's/1000's in large blue stockbook,
arranged in order of issue - viewing recommended, unchecked but
looks high cat val

348 RUSSIAN ZONE MNH R33-R48 on Hagner Cat Val £75
GIBRALTAR

349 Gibraltar 1953-71 MNH/MM, a few used. Cat Val £170+
GREECE

350 Small red stock book with selection of mint and FVU including many
blocks of 4. Lovely condition dating from 1912-1984

351 GREECE - 18 cards - 213 Stamps - PTS £652 -Cat £2100+/-

352 GREECE- Selection m/u incl 1951 19th Cent of St Paul’'s Travels to
Greece SG 691 cat £95 (total cat £178)

353 Greek “Cinderella” stamps — Occupation of ex-Turkish Aegean
islands 25 stamps, plus 5 space fillers.

354 16 page stockbook of Greece & Turkey mint & used

35516 page stockbook - many mint postage dues

15
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

ICELAND

356 11 stockcards with mainly used incl MS 1900's -good cat val £22
INDO-CHINA

357 16 page stockbook - postmark interest. £35
INDONESIA

358 1960's-1980's mainly MNH in sets Cat Val £300+ in SOTW 2012 £20
INDIA

35917 pages and 4 stock cards of early through to modern £15

360 Stockbook of QV to KGV £45
IRELAND

361 Binder of Irish containing what appears MNH + some earlier MM.
Priced to sell in excess of £500 £200
ISRAEL

362 Israel selection includes many un-mounted mint sets with tabs and
others £25
ITALY

363 ITALY- album with m/u collection 1862-1965 with many higher vals £150

364 ITALY nice collection mainly used with very high catalogue value-

from early to mid 1960's in SG Senator green album £85
365ITALY - 1923 Facist 'Black Shirt' Fund Mounted mint set of 3 values
Cat Val £120 £16
366 ITALY- Selection of mint issues 1950's onwards £40
367 Album of Italian issues all VFU 1979-2007 all written up. £50
368 1990 Football World Cup Miniature Sheets - full set (6) on FDC's in
binder £10
369 Approx 140 FDC's 1957-1988 all different with cachets and
envelopes £14
JAPAN
370Packet of 500 stamps of Japan off paper - Cat £500+ £20
LIBYA
371small collection in 8 page stockbook £20
MALAYA/MALAYSIA
372 Withdrawn

373 Red 64 page Lighthouse stock book crammed with Malaysia, Malaya
and States from early to 1970's, some Singapore - much duplication,

1000's of stamps - needs careful sorting £20
MONACO

374 Album containing a good range of early issues - mint and used £35
MONGOLIA

375Selection of modern issues on stockbook leaves - many CTO £30
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

NETHERLANDS
376 NETHERLANDS- 1844- 87 mainly MNH but some used on Davo leaves,
cat value £1,500 £100
NETHERLANDS - Red stock book with wide range of stamps including
Child Welfare, MS and First Day Issue sheets. £15
377 Packet of exceptionally clean and fresh lot of 800 very fine used.
Mostly 1970's-1990's £8
378 24 page stock book containing range of issue from early to mid period -
100's mint & used £70
37990+ Eersteagblad cards with slight duplication from 1981 £10
NEW ZEALAND
380 Edelweis 28 pages N.Z. £25
NORWAY
381 NORWAY- Home made album with 100+ stamps £6

382NORWAY- Small green s/bk with useful mint collection incl Officials £28
383 Mint and used collection from 1914 to 1970 in stockbook and album
Cat Val £450+ £25
384 NORWAY collection in brown stock book, mainly MNH stated to
catalogue £1567 £125
3858 stock cards with MNH/mint sets incl MS with values to 20kr
High Cat Val £30
PANAMA & CANAL ZONE
386 24 page stock book with mint and used issues Panama and Canal
Zone £20
PERSIA
387 Small stock book full of mainly used but many, many 100's packed in
together, much duplication but full of early issues, needs careful

sorting potentially very high Cat £40
38813 page stockbook full of mainly used, again, many 100's needs
careful viewing £40
PERU
38912 page stock book - variety of used issues £25
POLAND
390 POLAND- Collection used, in black binder £40
391 POLAND- Collection used, considerable qty in brown Lindner stock
book £26
392 POLAND- Brown s/book with used collection £17
PORTUGAL
393 PORTUGAL- 49 Booklets of castles issues individually priced between
£2.50 & £5 total cat value £380+ £30
394 PORTUGAL- Comprehensive m/u some dupl but priced to sell at
£600+ £120
395 PORTUGAL- Collection MNH in black stock book, many sheetlets &
Booklets £40
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

396 PORTUGAL- Red binder with MNH selection incl many 'Castles' MS £28

397 Stock book containing a range of Portuguese Colonies

3985 double sided hagners with a range of issues 1880-1960's mainly
used with strength in 1940-50's. Cat Val£550+
RUSSIA

399 14 page stockbook of mainly used issues - good variety

400 Collection in Shaubek album

401 Album containing mainly mid period- very fine used - cat £700+

40212 page stockbook containing mid period issues - very fine used

40320 page stock book - good selection

404 12 page stockbook containing used from 1970 onwards

405 Album containing very fine used selection of issues - 1958-68

406 140+ Miniature sheets MNH/Used all different 1937-1988 in brown
stockbook.

407 Mixed lot on 70 plus pages - some printed mainly used, some mint
issues, range 1942-1958
SPAIN

408 Spain printed Lighthouse album for 1962-75 with selection of mint
and used including some sets

409 SPAIN- Selection on Hagners m/u  £15

41020 page stock book of mint & used issues with duplication - good
selection

411 Selection of modern issues 1989-2002 incl MS, many sets in blue
stockbook

4121989 mounted mint set incl 5¢ on hagner, good cat val

413 Used collection on 45+ Shaubek printed album leaves 1954-67,
great opportunity to fill hose gaps.
SWEDEN

414 SWEDEN- Collecton MNH/used on printed leaves, 1961- 79
comprehensive collection

415 Used collection 1880's onwards, incl Back of the book issues on
11 pages. Good cat val

41616 booklets SG 238S-1039 on 3 stockcards - good Cat Val
SWITZERLAND

417 SWITZERLAND - 11 Cards - 150 stamps - PTS £305 - Cat £1250

418 SWITZERLAND- Collection of Pro Juventute 1919-1980, mainly fine

£20
£50
£30
£40
£70
£35
£40
£35
£50
£50

£25

£30

£45

£25
£20

£15

£40

£20
£20

£125

used later years with mint sets, + run of Pro Patria 1957-78 most sets

Fine used & MNH. stc £1,200+ , good buy

419 SWITZERLAND- Incl Luxembourg in s/book. Swiss mostly MNH,
mainly 60's & 70's Publicity issues selection of Luxembourg stc
together approx £300

420Red stock book - used Switzerland early to mid period, some
duplication. 2 pages of China
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS
421 Switzerland 1854-2000 on homemade pages Mint & used, good

middle period few earlies all different CV £1,800 (SOTW 2012) £50
422 Pro-Patria 1938/90's good used collection, some duplication Cat Val
£230in SOTW 2012 £15
42320 page stock book - int and used, viewing recommended £50
TAIWAN
424 Stockbook containing a good selection of mint & used £15
TUNISIA
4258 page stockbook of mint and used issues. £25
USA

426 USA - Year books for 1982 and 1983 containing stamps issued in
those years in still unopened packets. 1982 issue of "State Birds

and Flowers" with stamps still in single sheet. All MNH condition. £10
VATICAN
427 Stockbook containing ex dealer's duplicated stock - many 100's £45
428170+ FDC's - no duplication 1958-1981 in brown binder £25
VENEZUELA
429 Stockbook containing early selection, some duplication £25
GREAT BRITAIN (INCLUDING CHANNEL ISLANDS)
430GB Collection in GB album with slipcase £15
43148 page Stockbook containing used GB QV to 2000 £20
432 Bundle of stock cards for GB originally priced to sell at £1,100 £180
433 GB-1955 Wildings Set of 19 values mounted mint. Watermark
St Edwards Crown. £12
434 GUERNSEY- 1974-95 housed in red album looks completed. £7
435 JERSEY- 2002- 06 MNH collection in S/Book with face £186 £60
436 Guernsey 1987-93 MNH collection on Lindner leaves £18
43710M 1973-92 MNH collection on Lindner leaves £18

438 Princess Di, large accumulation of commems of Royal Wedding,
21st B'Day and Royal Baby with collectors ‘varieties' MNH in 2 albums
and a folder £20
439 A GB Loose Leaf Hagner System Stamp Album, with identified
Decimal Machin Stamps, with duplication, Stamps from 1/2p to 75p,

includes Double Heads and some Pre — Decimal. £25
440 GB 1994 The British Season Book complete with stamps. Retail in
1994 £14.99 £5

441 Guernsey and Alderney MNH seln mainly 1980-95, face val £565+  £35
442 Jersey 1971-92 collection MNH in printed SG album & slip case VGC£30

443 Red stock book GB QV to QEIl mint & used, 100's £25
444 Jersey MNH selection with high value definitive's 1980-98 face

val £47+ £35
4451977 QEII Silver Jubilee Tour around the UK commemorated on

FDC's 23 sets in all. £10
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS-SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS
446 JERSEY 1941-81 Mainly MNH/MM but a few used on printed

sheets with values to £5 £15
447 GUERNSEY 1941-88 mainly MNH/MM but a few used on printed

sheets with values to £5. £20
4482 x albums of GB to 1960 mintb& booklet panes £50
449 Album of QV to QE2 mint and used £20
449A 12 page Stockbook of QEIIl issues mint and never hinged £8
449B Isle of Man 5 x Year packs- 1987-1990 £30

SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

ABU DHABI
4501965 Falcons SG12-14 LMM set but 2 low vals MNH Cat £60 £8

ADEN
451 ADEN-QU'AITI STATE OF SHIHR & MUKALLA (HADHRAMAUT)

1942 SG 1-11 lightly m.m. set of 11 £20
4521937 Dhows SG 1-10 set to 2r, VG used Cat £97 £14
4531937 Dhows SG 1-9 set to 1r, LMM Cat £135 see photo £20
4541937 Dhows SG 9 1 LMM Cat £60 £9

ALBANIA
455 ALBANIA- SG MS328a 1938 Royal Wedding miniature Sheet mint

cv £65 £7
456 ALBANIA - 3 x card with 36 stamps - up to 1925 - All mint - PTS

£130 £40
457 ALBANIA - 3 x Cards with 37 Stamps PTS £57 £25
458 ALBANIA - 1914 SG 40- 45 set of 6 m.m. £10
459 ALBANIA - 1913 SG 27- 32 set of 6 f.u. £8
460 ALBANIA - 1927 Airmails SG 204- 10 m.m. (7) £28

ANDORRA
461 ANDORRA (FRANCE)SG FD 24 x 2 shades, 26, 28,29,30,31,32,

+ FD 82 cat £60+ (9) mint £12
462 SPAIN- ANDORRA - SG 67 Europa 1972 m.m. 8 ptas £30

463 ANDORRA - 1946/49 Postage Dues SG FD 143- 52 + 144a MM £50
ANTIGUA
464 1863-1867 1d SG6 Dull Rose decent MM with original gum, scarce

as such Cat £120 £12
ASCENSION IS
4651991 SG 554-68 Fish definitive set of 15 MNH Cat £37 see photo  £7
466 ASCENSION IS - 1935 SG 31-34 m.m. Set £13
467 ASCENSION IS - 1938 SG 39 1d value lightly MM £9
468 Definitive issues of 1986,1991, 1998 complete set MNH £20
469KGVI SG 42 3d Blue mint Cat £100 £15
AUSTRALIA & STATES
470 AUSTRALIA - SG 3 - 1912 2d Roo Grey - Lightly hinged £12
471VICTORIA - 1850 3d blue half length 'Forgery' by Jeffryes in lower
right perf corner blk of 10 - fine unused £40
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

472 1913 SG 11c 1/- Blue Green mounted mint, cat £150.

473 1915 SG 27 9d Violet mounted mint. Part original gum. Cat £225
- scarce.

474 VICTORIA imperfs 2d SG19/22, SG35/39, 1d SG 40, 6d SG 73,
6d SG 32a. 4 values Vgood used Cat £115 min

475 19-13-1914 SG 17 & SG 18 set of 2 V Good used Cat £61+

476 1963-1965 Explorers £2 SG 360 MM condition Cat £48

477 NSW 1850 1d Sydney View V fine 4 margins but with a horizontal
crease Cat £400 for cheapest
AUSTRIA

478 AUSTRIA - 1930 Anti-tuberculosis fund SG 660-65 m.m. set of 6

479 AUSTRIA - 1931 Poets SG 672- 77 m.m.

480 AUSTRIA - 1917 SG 265a 10K violet m.m.

481 AUSTRIA - 1923 SG 554- 62 Artist charity m.m. set of 9

482 AUSTRIA - 1953 Air SG 1220 v.f.u. 10s value

483 AUSTRIA - 1953 Air SG 1219 v.f.u. 5s value
AUSTRIAN-HUNGARIAN P.O.'s IN LEVANT

484 AUSTRIAN-HUNGARIAN P.O's IN LEVANT -1890 SG 27- 38 set
of 10 + 2 extra stamps f.u (SG 33 is mint) stc £386.
AZORES

485 AZORES - Card of 12 stamps up to 1887 - 9 mint & 3 used -
PTS - £168

486 AZORES - 1870 SG 17 top value stc £450 - noted thin patch
bottom left

487 AZORES - SG 7 & SG 9 mint no gum, cat as £195 m.m.

488 AZORES - 1868/70 SG 9, 11, 14, 16, used, mixed condition (4)

489 AZORES- 1868 SG 3 and SG 5 both MM cat value £525
BAHAMAS

490 1938-1952 5/- SG 156e MNH Cat £24 £6

491 1938-1952 £1 SG 157/157b fine lightly mounted mint Cat £60 min
BAHRAIN

492 1938-1941 SG 20-34 set of 13 to 5r Good used Cat £265+ Scarce
set see photo

493 1955-1960 SG94-96 set of 3 MNH Cat £40 for cheapest type

494 1938 8 Annas SG 30 good mounted mint Cat £350 £40

495 1950-1955 SG71-79 set of 9 Good/Very Good used Cat £60

496 1950-1955 2 Rupees SG77a Type |l very good used Cat £55
BARBADOS

497 1892 SG 105-114 to 2/6d, 1 x 2/6d only, no SG 115. Mounted
mint 10 vals Cat £135+

498 1905 2/6d SG44 MM Cat £65

499 1909 SG 163-169 set of 5 Good/Vgood used Cat £85

£16

£14

£10
£9
£9

£15

£20
£30
£3
£17
£20
£40

£50

£50

£50
£14
£24
£50

£10

£26

£10

£10

£8

£20
£10
£13

500 1912 SG 170-180 set of 11 to 3/- MM Cat £225 good set, see photo £35
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS
5011920-1921 Victory 3/- SG 211 Very good used Cat £95 - key stamp £18

502 1920-1921 Victory 3/- SG 209 good used Cat £55 £8
5031950 SG271-282 set of 12 to $2.40 good/very good used set
Cat£75 £10
504 SG 292a black reddish orange, SG 296b Turg-blue-bronze, SG 299a
all m.m. (3) £25
505BARBADOS - QEIl SG 289- 301 m.m. (13) £22
BASUTOLAND
506 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d SG 14 block of 4 MNH (slight gum bend on 1
stamp) Cat £24 for MM £6
507 KGVI Commemorative sets - 5 sets MM Cat £58+ £11
508 1961-1963 set if 11 to 1 Rand SG 69-79 LMM, some vals MNH
including top values Cat £100 £13
BATUM

509BATUM - SG 39 - 1920 50p opt on 3 Kon - marginal - very fine used £90
BECHUANALAND
5101921 Postal Fiscal SGF 3 lightly mounted mint Cat £50 - Scarce

stamp £10
5111904-1913 SG 66-70 5 values to 1/- (only one 1/- value) mounted

mint Cat £83+ £10
5121938-1952 SG 118-128 Set of 11 mounted mint Cat £110 see photo £15
5131938 SG 127 5/- mounted mnt Cat £48 £8
5141955 SG143-153 Mounted mint set of 12 Cat £100 £12
515 QEIll 1/2d to 1/- U.M.M. S.G. 143- 149 Cat £22.55 £5

BELGIUM & COLONIES
516 BELGIAN Congo - SG 29 - 1898 10c Boat with very fine BOMBA

cancel £13
517BELGIUM - SG 309a 1921 10c on 5¢ Olympics pair - inverted

ovpt Never hinged - Suspect not genuine £20
518 BELGIUM - SG 151-3 - 1914 Red X set Very fine used - Genuine -

Check the Q £29
519BELGIUM - SG 157 - 5¢ IMPEREF - Lightly hinged - Genuine -

Dealers Mark £14
520BELGIUM - SG E530-3 - 1929 Express set - Never hinged £12
521 BELGIUM (SL211) SG D64 - 1870 20c blue post due -Large hinge

remainder £2
522BELGIUM (SL247) SG 157a,158 & 159 -1915 Red X values -

Genuine - Very fine used £48
523 BELGIUM - 1958 SG 1642- 57 m.m . £3
524 BELGIUM - SG 63- 66 good/v.g.u. (4) £20
526 BELGIUM - SG 67- 77 set of 11 good/v.g.u. £20
527BELGIUM - 1961 Culture Fund SG 1772- 77 m.m. (5) £6
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

BERMUDA
5281938- 53 SG 120b Perf 14, cheapest shade 12/6d value m.m. £25
529QV SG3 Fine Used Cat £38 £12
5301962/68 definitive set Top 5 Values used Cat £30 £8
5311986/90 QEII Ships - High values (5) Cat £46 £12
5321920 Tercentenary SG 59-67 set of 9 mounted mint Cat £110 £15
5331938-1953b, 12/6d SG 120c Perf 14 very good used Cat £70 £12
BRAZIL
5341866 set of 8 used SG 43- 67 cat £103 - usual mixed cancels £10

535BRAZIL - 1913 set of 16 Officials SG 0295- 310 m.m. cat £1,050+. £10
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
5361963 SG1-15, 15 values to £1 lightly mounted mint - no 2nd £1 value

(SG 15a) Cat 101+ £22
5371971 SG 24-37 Decimal surch set of 14 MNH Cat £106 £18
5381990 SG 171-85 Set of 15 Fine used Cat £36+ £8

BRITISH EAST AFRICA

5391903 SG11 3r mounted mint (hinged remainder), some toning to gum.
Cat £170 £45
BRITISH GUIANA

5401889 SG 193-205 set of 10 to 96¢c mounted mint Cat £170+.

Good set £22
5411966 Independence Definitive Issue £15
542 BRITISH GUIANA - 1865 SG 9 & 10 blks of 4 reprints £50

BRITISH HONDURAS
5431891 $2 SG 64 LMM Ct £160 £24

5445 values to 12c between SG 52065 - Lightly hinged - 5c light bend  £10
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

5451968 Marine Life Definitive set LMM, some values MNH Cat £50 £8
BRITISH LEVANT

546 British Levant (Selonica) 1916 1d SG2a with double overprint good

used Cat £3,500 if correct - see note in SG. Sold as is. £10
BRITISH SOMALILAND -

5471903 Official SG O3 used on small piece £15
BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS

5481952 SG 136-147 set of 12 m/min top 4 values MNH Cat £50 £10
BURMA

549 Burma 1937 SG 1- 15 to 5R g.u/v.g.u. + 1937 Officials SG D1- D11
values to 1R good/V good used total cat £138 £10
BULGARIA

550 BULGARIA - SG 1 - 1879 -5c¢ black/orange - Very fine used £18

551 BULGARIA - SG 13 & 14 - 1881 10c Black/green - 1 with shorter corner
perf - Fine used f11

552 BULGARIA - SG 133 & 135 - 1907 values Heavy hinged £12
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

553 BULGARIA - SG 16 - 1885 15c¢ Carmine.green - signed - POG £38
554 BULGARIA - SG 323 - 1932 18| Green Air - Lightly hinged twice £24
555BULGARIA - SG 324 - 1932 24L red Air - very lightly hinged £10
556 BULGARIA - SG 324 -5 - 1932 Air values - Very fine used £30

557 BULGARIA - SG 330 - 1933 - 10L Cycling Olympics - Superb used £10
558 BULGARIA - SG 330 - 1933 - 10L Cycling - Olympics - Very fine used £20
559 BULGARIA - SG 331 - 1933 - 12L orange - Swimming Olympics -

Superb used £33
560 BULGARIA - SG 5 - 1879 - 25c bright lilac - Very fine used £13
561 BULGARIA - SG D50 - 1886 5| Orange & Brt orange post dues -

very fine used £15
562 BULGARIA - SG D51 x 2 - 1885 25L Due - shades - Very fine used -

4 Large margins £14
563 BULGARIA - SG284 - 10L Air - Lightly hinged twice £14
564 BULGARIA - SG D47 - 1884 - 25st Lake - Rouletted 0 LPOG -

Paper hinge adhesion (Cat £450) £40

CANADA
5651935 SG 341-251 LMM Set of 11 Cat £110 £18
5661937 SG 357-367 MNH set of 11, scarce as such Cat £180 see photo £30
567 Card of 5 x 5¢ Olive shades - Very fine used £12
568 Scott CE3 - 17¢ Air Spec Delivery - Plate 1 block 4 Hinged on 2 £12
569SG 111 - 1889 10c Brown red - Very fine £10
570SG 0166 - 68 - 1949 10,20 & 40c values opt'd OHMS in pairs -

Never hinged £25
571SG 0166-8 -1949 values opt'd OHMS - Never hinged £13
572SG 0172-4 -1949-50 opt values OHMS in never hinged blocks 4 £17
573 SG 0185 - 1949 10c block 4 opt'd G - Never hinged £5
574SG 0185-7 - 1950 G opts in pairs - Never hinged £45

575Card of 10 x QV Values between SG 150 - 165 - Used No 6¢ brown £14
576 Card of 21 x 1870 2c Green shades and postmark interest - few toned

perfs £10
577 Card of 21 x 1870 2c Green shades and postmark interest - few toned

perfs £10
578 Card of 3 x 1¢, 13 x 3c & 2 x 5¢ 1870 values - used Shades &

postmark interest £10
579 Scott 321 - 1950 $1 Totem pole - 4 x Plate block 1 - Hinged on 2

stamps £35
580 Scott CE1- 1942 16¢ Sp Delivery Air 4 x plate blocks No 1 - Hinged

on 2 stamps £20
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS
581 SG 242 - 1930 13c Halifax harbour Plate 1 block 4 UL & UR - 2

stamps on each NH £70
582 SG 337 - 1925 3c Silver wedding block 6 plate 2 Very lightly

hinged on 1 £10
583 SG 0172-6 - 1949 KGVI Blocks 4 opt'd OHMS - Never hinged £30
584 SG 0186 - 1950 14c Damn opt G Block 4 never hinged £37
585SG 0186-7 - 1950 14c & 20c opt G - Blocks 4 Never hinged £100
586 SG 0187 - 1950 20c Harvester opt G never hinged block 4 £90
587 SG 019 - 1950 4c KGVI optd G - Corner plate 8 block 4 Hinged

on 2 stamps £22
588 SG 038 - 1961 50c Industry opt G - Plate block 2 - LL Flying G -

2 never hinged £35
589 SG 0S20 - 1950 Corner block 4 10c Sp delivery opt'd OHMS -

never hinged £22
590 SG 12, 14, 15, 16 Special Delivery mint cat £37 £5
5918G 56a - 1917 1% War Stamp opt SPECIMEN - No gum £14
5921938-48 5/- SG125 and 10/- SG 126a m/mint Cat £72 £9
5931950 SG 135-47 set of 13 Fine lightly m/mint set Cat £85 £14

CAYMAN ISLANDS
5941935 2/- SG 105 LMM Cat £50 £10

CHINA
595 CHINA - 1981 - Two ladies souvenir sheet - Never hinged £10
596 CHINA - 1984 - Boat people musicians - sheet - never hinged £10
597 CHINA - 1988 - Monkey centenary sheet - Specimen (value crossed)

never hinged £10
598 CHINA - 1992 - Monkey souvenir sheet never hinged £10

COLOMBIA
599 Card of 17 x ANTOIQUIA values - 1 Used - rest unused some no

gum £15
600 COLOMBIA - Card of 18 x States - Mint or used - 1901-2 £11
601 COLOMBIA - SG 12-13 - 1950 Avancia values 3 & 5 pesos - Never

hinged £30
602 COLOMBIA - SG 622 - 31 - 1945 Imperf values - 1 No Gum rest Fine

used £25
603 COLOMBIA - Card of 27 x 1902 -1904 values Used or unused £12
604 COLOMBIA Card of 17 x ANTIOQUIA mainly mint with gum £15

COOK ISLANDS
605 Cook Is 1949-61 SG150-159 Fine, LMM set of 10 plus SG153b

(white paper) MM Cat £63.50 £9
606 Cook Is/Aitutaki 1920 SG24-29 set of 6 MM Cat £28 £5
608 Cook Is/Penrhyn Is 1914-15 SG 19-023 set of 3 plus extra 1/2d

colour Ovprt Cat £70+ £10
607-608  No lot
609 Cook Is/Penrhyn 1920 SG32-37 set of 6 MM Cat £25 £5
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

6101924-1927 1d to 4d SG 82-84 very good used Cat £60+ £9
6111933 1/- SG 112 block of 4 MNH small brown spot on 1 stamp Cat
£100 as mounted mint £15
CROATIA
612CROATIA - 1962 SG MS 73a Youth Funds u,m, £10
CYPRUS
6131928 SG123-129 set of 7 tp 9 piastres mounted mint Cat £56+ £10
6141928 Part set (SG 127/31) good to F.U. cat £160 £35
6151934 setof 11 F.U. Cat £170 £45
6161938 KGVI used set (19 vals) Cat £55 £15
617 CYPRUS - Card of SG 133-41 - 9 values - KGV 1934 - Mixed hinged
to lightly hinged £14
618 CYPRUS - SG 122 - 2% piastres unlisted Grey-blue - NOT FADED -
Very lightly hinged £20
619CYPRUS - SG 133 - 41 - 1934 KGV - values - Fine used £10
620 CYPRUS - SG 151-163 - 1938 KGVI Values - inc 154a,160a & 155c -
Very fine used £28
621 CYPRUS - SG 60-67 - 1904 KEVII values - all heavy hinged £25
6221935 Silver Jubilee SG 144-47 set of 4 VV good used Cat £35 £7
623 Cyprus 1985 SG648-662 Set of 15 to £5 MNH Cat £27+ £6
CUBA
624 CUBA - Card of 26 values between 1855-78 - most used - condition
appear okay £10
CZECHOSLAVIA
625 CZECH Rep. - Card of 43+ Never hinged values for 1995-96 £6
DENMARK AND COLONIES
626 SG 224 & 226 - 1925 Air values - Small hinge remainder £16
627 DANISH WI - SG 48-9 - 1905 5 BIT opts - Large hinge remainder -
Tropical gum £10
628 No lot
DOMINICA
6291914 5/- SG 54 mounted mint slightly toned gum Cat £65 £10
630 Dominica 1938-47 SG 99-109 Set of 15 Lightly m/mint 2 1/2d
shades SG 109 (10/-) MNH Cat £90+ £15
631No lot
EGYPT
632SG 178a 1929 Farouk 5 mil black print SG 178 for comparison - MNH
£40
633 SG 179a 1929 Farouk 10 mil black print SG 179 for comparison MNH
£40
634 SG 180a 1929 Farouk 15 mil Black print SG 180 for comparison
MNH £40
635 SG 181a 1929 Farouk 20 mil Black print SG 110 for comparison
MNH £40
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

636 SG 468- 79 MNH (noted some tone spots on gum 2ml value) £32
FALKLAND ISLANDS & DEPENDENCIES
637 Fl Dep 1954 SG G28-G40 Definitive set of 15 mounted mint Cat £200

see photo £15
638 5x KGVI mounted mint sets incl Graham Land x2 CV £140 £30
639 FALKLAND ISLANDS - RSW SG 166- 67 m.m. £30
640F1 GVI 10/- SG 258 mounted mint (Heavy) Cat £42 £8
FIJI
641 KGVI 5d SG258 mounted mint Cat £42 £8
FINLAND

642FINLAND - 1918 SG 214- 21 m.m. with white circle around fig (8) £16
FIUME

643 FIUME - 1920 SG 131/144 full set of 14 f.u. £35

644 FIUME - SG 148/149 1920 overprint Inverted 5c¢ f.u., 10c m.m. £6

645FIUME - SG 32- 57 f.u. cat at cheapest £132 (20) £26
FRANCE

646 Cer 6b 1949 1Fr Carmine-brown just 4 margin V small nick in margin
(Cat £1200). £120

647 SG 14 1849 40c Ceres Orange 4 Margins - Very good used £90

648 Cer 7 1868 2fr Lilac Telegraph very fine used Shorter perf £5

649 Yt 45¢c+ 20c Bordeaux report 3 x 2 - 4 margins Cancels identified  £20
650Yt 45¢ +20c Bordeaux report 3 x 2 - 4 margins -Cancels identified  £25
651 Yt 45¢ +20c Bordeaux report 3 x 2 - 4 margins -Cancels identified £15

652 Cer 19a - 1896 1f on grey - Telegraph - Fine used £7
653 Cer FM3 - 1901 15¢ Sower green - Marginal - Never hinged £55
654 Yt 152 1917 35c + 25¢ Orphans issue hinge remainder 1 shorter perf
£36

655Yt 152 - 1917 35c + 25¢ Orphans issue - hinge remainder - Short

corner perf £34
656 FRANCE - Yt 156 - 1918 15c + 5¢ - Red X issue - hinge remainder £32
657 FRANCE - Yt 156 - 1918 15¢ + 5¢c Red X issue - Fine used £19

658 FRANCE - Yt 156 - 1918 15c + 5c Red X issue - Very good used £15
659FRANCE - Yt P54a - 1922 20c Sower opt'd Affranche Type 1 MNH  £60
661 FRANCE - SG 232 - 1926 5fr + 1 fr Orphans issue - lightl

remainder -Bend £22
662 No lot
663 FRANCE - SG 475b- 1929 20fr Pont du Gard - well centred FU £12
664 FRANCE - SG 475b- 1929 20fr Pont du Gard - well centred FU £12

665Yt 321 - 1936 10f Atlantique - sud Air route - FU- well centred £28
666 SG 537 - 1939 2.50fr Red Air - Lightly hinged - hinge left on £7
667 French Antarctica TAAF - Yt 14 - 1968 50 Fr marginal pair -MNH £100
668 FRANCE - SG 1253 - 58 - 1955 - Relief fund - Never hinged £65

29



SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS
669 FRANCE - SG 1297-00 - 1956 Sports set - Never hinged
670 Card of 14 x 1935 values all L/VLMM 8 x Sowers to 1.40fr
6711872 - Yt 47b - 30c Bordeaux brown 3 margins - Gross point cancel
6721872 Ceres 2¢ brown on blue BORDEAUX colour Essay - Adopted
673 France 1949-50, 1000F used SG 1059 ' Classic Stamp' Cat £39
674 FRANCE - 1955 Nat Relief Fund SG 1253- 58 u.m. cat £191
675FRANCE - 1954 Air SG 1194, 1195, 1197 VLMM.cat £170
676 1940 Surcharges SG 672/79 set of 18 Lightly m/min Cat £58+
677 France 1943 Relief Fund SG 780-784 set of 5 MNH Cat £80
678 France 1949 Air. SG 1055-59 set of 5 Fine used Cat £66+
679FRANCE - SG 1113-8 - 1951 Relief set - Small hinge remainder
680 FRANCE - SG 492 - 1930 1.50fr Exhibition - Never hinged
6811862 30c Napoleon Colour trial ESSAY - block 4 in deep violet

£10
£25
£35
£70
£10
£40
£20
£8

£9

£8

£13
£12
£40

6821862 4c Napoleon ESSAY in red-brown Block 4 Imperf Tinted paper £40

FRENCH COLONIES

683 GENERAL - Yt 1 - 1859 1c Eagle - 4 Margins - Never hinged but
cracked gum

684 GENERAL -Yt 16 - 1871 4c Ceres grey - just 4 margins - Le Harve
cancel - SCARCE

685 GENERAL SG D70 (Yt15) 1884 1fr Post due Imperf Very fine used

686 ALGERIA - SG D391-5 - 1960 Post dues optd EA - Never hinged

687 COCHINCHINE - 1873 10c Ceres cancelled SAIGON - Cut into left
Side

688 DIEGO Suarez - 25 - 1892 - 1c Block 10 with sliced DIE MNH

689LYBIA - SG 176-187 - 1952 set to 500 mils - No 8mil - very
lightly hinged

690 MARTINIQUE - SG 5 - 1886 15 on20c red/green -No gum

691 MOROCCO Local - Fex Sefro - 1894 5 cents red - Fine used

692 St Pierre - Yt 11 - 1877 05 on 1fr Olive - imperf - fine used
GAMBIA

693 SG21 - 1886 Y2d Green with top bun attached - Very fine used

694 SG22 - 1886 Y2d Green Olive hinge remainder -with "broken nose"
GERMANY & GERMAN STATES

695 GERMANY- SG 101- 105 used (5)

696 LEIPZIG - Card of 9 x 1886 Locals - Very fine used

697 GERMANY - SG 577-80 - 1935 Railways - Fine used

698 GERMANY - SG 593 - 1935 30pfg costume - Very fine used

699 East GERMANY - SG E633c - 1962 Space sheet - Never hinged

700 GERMANY SG 1102 1953 30pfg Nansen Very fine used on piece

701 DANZIG - 1924 (9 stamps) m.m.

702DANZIG - 1939 set of 14 SG 704-17 stc £85 m.m.

703 GERMANY-THIRD REICH - SG 18 pair used

704 THIRD REICH - SG 16. 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25 all used cat £348+

705 GERMANY - SG 1044 very good used
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£100
£8
£55

£14
£8

£18
£15
£10
£8

£5
£14

£3
£14
£6
£7
£20
£21
£35
£25
£8
£80
£15
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706 GERMANY - 1951 SG 1065-66 m.m. (2) £55
707 GERMANY - 1934 Airmail SG 536 u.m. top value - disturbed gum  £40
708 GERMANY - 1954 Relief Fund SG 1129 v.f.u. Top value £12
709 GERMANY - 1929 Welfare fund SG 451- 55 g.u/v.g.u. £45
710 GERMANY - 1949 UPU SG 1038 m.m. (1) £18
711 THIRD REICH 1939 opts SG 674- 76 top two values u.m.

SG 674 m.m. (3) £20
7121953 SG 1097-98 lightly m.m. Frankfurt Ph. Exh. £13
7131957 SG11223a, e, f. g. &i. (5 vals) MNH (18x22mm) Cat £44 £8
7141954 SG 1126/29 Humanitarian Relief Fund MNH Set of 4 Cat £60 £12
715West Germany 1953 IFRABA Exhbn set of 2 MNH Cat £62 £7

GERMAN COLONIES
716 CAMEROUNS - Card of 1 x 5pfg, 2 x 20 & 20pfg & 1 x 50pfg -

SG K2 -6 Fine used £20
717 CAMEROUNS SG K15 - 1900 80 pfg Yacht - Fine used £30
718 CAMEROUNS SG K16 - 1900 1 Mark Yacht - Full cds cancel BUEA £30
719 CAMEROUNS SG K18 2 Mark Yacht - Full cds cancel on piece - Signed

£45
720 CAMEROUNS SG K22 1905 10 pfg yacht Marginal block 4 MNH £10
721 GERMAN East Africa - SG 14 x 3 - 1896 50pfg opt'd - Very fine used

incl Jangani cancel £38
722 GERMAN East Africa SG 44 & 44a 1905 3 Rupien Yachts VLMM  £40
723 CAROLINE - SG 18- 19 & 21 - 3 values to 80pf Yachts - Fine used £19
724 CAROLINE - SG 18- 21 - a values to 80pf Yachts - Fine used £28
725 CAROLINE - SG 7 - 3 pfg Gutter pair - Lightly hinged in centre - £20
726 CHINA - Mi 46 | Aa - 1905 1% dollars on 3 Mark - Fine used - Signed£36
727KIAUTCHOU - SG 19 - 1901 1 Mark yacht - Appears never hinged £30

728 KIAUTCHOU - SG 29 - 1905 40 cents yacht - Very fine used £40
729KIAUTCHOU - SG 41 - 1901 1 dollar yacht - Very fine used - signed on
reverse £27
730MARSHALL Is - Mi 3 1l a - 1897 10c red with SCH opt MNH £40
731 MARSHALL Is - Mi 9b - 1900 10 pfg deep carmine - slightly off centre -
hinged - signed £35
732MARSHALL Is - SG G20 - 1901 1 Mark yacht - Very fine used £30
733MARSHALL Is - SG G23 - 1901 5 Mark yacht - hinged £40
734 MARIANA IS - SG 7,8,9,10,12 m.m. 5 stamps cat £198 £45

GIBRALTAR
7351889 SG15-21 (6 stamps) to 75¢ 1x 25¢ only no SG 17. All very good

used Cat £295+ £36
7361906-1911 SG 66-72 6 values to 2/-. Very good used (no 6d SG 70)

Cat £94+ £14
737 0dd older values Cat over £100 £18
738 QEIl 1960- SG 160/73 LMM set to £1 Cat £80 £10
739QEIl 1960 SG 160/73 mint set to £1 Cat £80 £10
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740QE2 1953 SG145-58 (No 2 1/2d) mounted mint set Cat £180 £30
7411960 QEIl defins top four values fine used Cat £58 £18
7421953-59 SG 145-157 Set of 13 values to 10/- MNH except for 5d value
(slight hinged mount mark Cat £156 min). £20
743 Gibraltar 1960-62 SG 160-173 Set of 14 Fine used Cat £80 £12
GHANA
744 SG 135- 46 v.g.u./f.u.(12) £12
7451952 top 3 values SG 162- 64 m.m. £20
GREAT BRITAIN
7461840 1d Black P 4, HB with Black MX, 3 good margins, H tilted.
Cat £375 see photo £30
7471840 1d Black PI 6, CG with Black MX, 3 good margins Cat £375 see
photo £30

7481840 1d Black PI7, QB with Red MX, 3 margins Cat £400+ see photo£30
7491841 1d Red imperfs x4 Plates 9, 19, 20 & 27 - Black MX, 3 have

3 very good margins. Cat £140 £10
7501840 1d Black PI 7, NJ with Red MX, 3 margins Cat £400 see photo £30
7511841 1d Red-brown SG 8/9/10/11 or 12 Mounted Mint, 3 margins

Cat £600 minimum, small gum crease see photo £60
7521841-51 2d Blue SG 14, 4 Margins (3 good), duplex cancel with 287

(Tooting) Cat £90 minimum see photo £10
753KGV 1912-24 SG 351-95 mounted mint part set on stockcard, missing

the 9d Olive Green value Cat £220 £26
754 QV used set 1887-1900 914 Vals) Cat £380 £80
755KEVII used set (15 Vals) Cat 275 £45
756 Britih Empire Exibit 1924 & 1925 Cat £125 £32
757 QEIl 1955 (wmk 165) used - 4 high vals set Cat £50 £15
758 GB 1918 SG 417 (Bradbury Wilkinson) Good Used Cat £175 £35
759 QEIll 4 F.U. Phosphor sets cat £48.50 £12
760QEIl 1977/87 F.U. set of 8 (£1-£5) cat £32 £10
761 GB Machins issued Apr 1980-82 MNH plus coils and booklets as

distributed to Urch Harris new issue subscribers £25
7621841 1d SG8-12 x 6 including a pair. V good used and all 4 margins.

Cat £35 each minimum. £8
7631841 1d SG 8-12 x 8 all with blue cancels £20
7641841 1d SG 8/12 x 5 with Maltese X cancels. V good used all with 4

margins Cat £60 each £14
7651841 1d SG82 pair with Maltese X cancels 4 margins all very large

except bottom R hand stamp. Not often seen as such Cat £120 £9
7661841 1d SG8/12 with fine No 7 in Maltese X strike very good, used 3
margins Cat £160 £6
7671841 2d SG13-15 x 7 all with 3 or 4 margins, very good used Cat £90
each min £30
7681841 2d SG13-15 x 5 all with 3 or 4 margins, very good used Cat £90
each min £20
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7691841 2d SG 15 with Maltese X cancel and 4 margins, 2 slightly close

Cat £275 £12
770 GB Machins issued Jan 1983-Mar 85 MNH plus coils and booklets as

distributed to Urch Harris new issue subscribers £25
771 GB Machins issued Mar 1985-Feb 88 MNH plus coils and booklets as

distributed to Urch Harris new issue subscribers £25
7721854-57 2d SG 34 Plate 8 Fine/V Good Used Cat £70 £6
7731854-57 2d SG 34/35 pair, Good/V good used Cat £140 £10

7741858-79 1d SG 43/44 Pl 98 CH/HC MNH original gum Cat £70 photo £7
7751858-79 1d SG 43/44 PI 138 FR/RF MNH original gum Cat £32 £5

7761858-79 1d SG 43/44 Pl 213 FN/NF MNH original gum Cat £80 photo£10
7771858-79 1d SG 43/44 Pl 217 AQ/QA MNH off centre original gum,

slight gum crease Cat £95 £7
7781858-79 1d SG 43/44 Plate 215 IG/GI un-mounted mint original gum

Cat £90 see photo £10
7791858-79 1d SG 43/44 Plate 181 FN/NF un-mounted mint original gum

Cat £65 £8
7801858-79 2d SG 45 Plates 7, 8, 9 &12 good/fine used cat £265 £30
7811858-79 2d SG 46/47 Plates 13, 14 & 15 Good used (plate 15 heavy

cancel) cat £106 £10

7821858-76 2d SG 46/47 plates 12 to 15 Good/V good used Cat £106 £8
783 GB Machins issued Feb 1988-Apr 90 MNH plus coils and booklets,

2 Queens as distributed to Urch Harris new issue subscribers £30
784 GB Machins issued Aug 1990-Jul 93 MNH plus coils and booklets as
distributed to Urch Harris new issue subscribers £20

785 GB Machins issued 1993-95MNH plus coils and booklets as distributed

to Urch Harris new issue subscribers over £70 of useable stamps  £50
786 1865-67 1/- SG 101 used on large piece with 1866 cancel Cat 275 £8
787 1867-80 2/- shades most probably SG118 and SG 119 Good

used cat £465 £12
7881872-73 6d SG 123 pale buff plate 12 Good Used Cat £350. £12
7891872-73 6d SG125 plate 12 V good used Cat £300 £8
790 GB Machins issued 1995-97 MNH plus coils and booklets as distributed

to Urch Harris new issue subscribers £30
7911873-80 2 1/2d SG 139 Plates 1-3 V Good Used Cat £415. £14
7921873-80 6d SG 146-47 set of 5 plates 13-17 V Good Used Cat £540. £15
793G BRITAIN - SG 432-33 - 1925 Wembley pair fine used £23
7941873-80 4d SG 152 Good/v good Ued Cat £475. £12
7951873-80 4d SG 153 plate 16 with good colour and nice 1878 CDS

scarce as such Cat £300 £14
7961875-80 8d SG 156 Good Used Cat £350 £12
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797 1886-83 2 1/2d SG 157 set of 3 Plate Nos 21 to 23 Fine used with

CDS cancels Cat £125 £8
798 1880-83 4d SG 160 set of 2 plate Nos 17 & 18 Fine used with CDS

cancels Cat £155 £10
7991880-83 6d SG 161 Plate Nos 17 and 18 with CDS cancels

Good used Cat £160 £8
8001880-83 1/- SG 163 Plate Nos 13 &b14 V Good Used Cat £340 £12
8011880-81 1/2d Pale Green SG165 un-mounted mint Cat £55 £7
8021880-81 1/2d Pale Green SG165 un-mounted mint Cat £55 £40
8031880-81 2d Deep rose SG 168a un-mounted mint Cat £375 £12
8041881 1d Lilac SG 171 14 dots un-mounted mint, the odd short perf

Cat £225 See photo £25
8051883-84 4d SG 192 V Good Used with BANBURY 1886 CDS Cat

£210 very scarce as such £12
806 1883-84 5d SG 193 V Good Used with 1884 CDS cancel and with

good colour. Scarce as such Cat £210 £8
807 1883--84 9d SG 195 Good Used with LICHFIELD 1883 CDS

Cat £480. Key stamp £14
8081883-84 1/- SG 196 V Good Used Cat £325 £15
8091887-92 9d SG 209 Good M/Mint Cat £75 £10
8101902-10 5/- SG 263 Good/V Good Used Cat £220 £9
8111911 Harrison Printing 3d SG 277 perf 14 V Fine Used Cat £250.

Very scarce as fine. £30
812G BRITAIN - SG 494 - 1948 £1 Wedding - Lightly hinged on 1 side £11
8131911-13 5/- SG 315 V Good Used Cat £200 £12
8141913 5/- SG 401 Rose-carmine good used no faults Cat £375 £14

8151913 2/6d SG 400 Waterlow Fine used scarce as such Cat £150 £14
816 G BRITAIN - SG 642p - 4p - 1963 Red X phosphor Traffic light corner

blocks of 4 - Superb used Cat £220 £60
8171934 2/6d SG 450 m/mint, slightly patchy back Cat £60 £8
818GB 1959-63 SG 598 £1 (De la Rue printing) LMM Cat £120 £22
8191934 10/- SG 452 V Good Used Cat £80 £10
8201939-48 2/6d SG 476 Lightly m/minbt Cat £100 £9
8211948 RSW SG 493/4 set of 2 MNH Cat £40+ £9
822 GB QEIl Castles18/10/88 first set (4) MNH £15
823 GB QEII Castles 24/3/92 second set (4), gold head MNH £15
824 GB QEII Castles £1.50 markedly reddish shade 1992 MNH £10
825GB 1993 SG1658 £10 MNH £10
826 GB Castles 1994 printings (shades) set of 4 MNH £15
827 Booklet 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee complete with all stamps

Cat Val £90 £20
8285 x KGV values between SG 378-96 - 1912-24 - to 1/- HR £17
829 SG 200- 201 - 1887 - 2d & 2A%:d - Hinge remainder £16
830SG 202 - 1887 3d Purple & lemon - Very lightly hinged £7
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831SG 203 - 1887 3d Deep purple/yellow - large hinged £7
832SG 205a - 1887 QV 4d Blue green/brown - Large hinged £7
833SG 208a - 1887 QV 6d deep purple/rose- Very Lightly hinged £10
834 SG 209 - 1887 QV 9d Dull purple & blue - Lightly hinged £17
835QV 1d reds imperf with blue cancels x 6 + 1 pair £20
836 GB QEII Castles 22/8/95 £3 MNH £10
837 SG 392 & 393a - 1912 - 24 both 9ds - 9d Olive twice hinged £30
838 GB - 1939 KGV - high value set - Hinged twice £50
839SG 49 - 1870 QV '2d Bantam - plate 13 - Heavy hinged £17
840GB QEII Castles £1.50 + £2 1996 printings MNH £10
841 SG 493-4 - 1948 Wedding pair - Extremely lightly hinged £11
842 SG 509-12 -1951 High values - to £1 Extremely lightly hinged £30
843 GB 6 cards, incl 2 covers, 34 stamps all sound - PTS £300+

Cat £1000+ £60
844 SG 103 1867 3d red plate 5 Well centred used Part duplex cancel. £10
845Sg 109 - 1870 6¢ mauve Plate 9 - good used £10

846 SG 14 - 1841 2d blue (lvory head) 3 margins Lettered D J Fine used £15
847 SG 142 1880 2'%d blue plate 19 well centred part duplex cancelFU £8
848SG 144 - 1874 3d Red plate 15 - well centred - used part duplex £12

849SG 144 - 3d red plate 12 - Used - slightly dirty appearance £10
850GB QEIlI Castles £1.50, £2 & £5 PVA Gum 1994-97 £10
851SG 263 - 1902 5/- Bright carmine - Parcel CDS cancel £40
852SG 263 - 1902 5/- Ed VII Brt Carmine - Used £30
853SG 263 - 1902 5/- Ed VII Brt Carmine - Used Smudged cancel £30
854 SG 263 5/- + 2/6 parcel cancel - Very good used £65
855SG 450-1 - 1934 Re-engraved 2/6 & 5/- - Both lightly used £20
856 SG 451 - 1934 re-engraved 5/- Parcel post cds cancel £20
857 SG 494 - 1948 £1 Wedding - Very fine used 10 £10
858 SG 97 - 1865 6¢ mauve - wing margins - Plate 5 - used £12
859SG D24a - 1936 5d Due - WMK E8R - Marginal pair - never hinged £30
860 SG D55 - 1955 5/- Due - never hinged block 4 - SCARCE £200
861 SG D55 - 1955 5/- Due - never hinged horizontal pair £100
862 SG D90-101 - 1982 Post due set - never hinged £10
863 GUERNSEY - SG D1-7 - 1969 Post Due set - never hinged £10
864 GB SG C2 Liberation right hand corner blk of 4 21/2d u.m.

"broken wheel variety" £8
865 QEIl 5 Royal Mail Prestige booklets DX10-14 £20
866200 unfranked GB 2nd class security Machins on paper £10
867 200 unfranked GB 2nd class security Machins on paper £10
868 QEII 5 Royal Mail Prestige booklets DX15-19 £20
869 G BRITAIN - Sg 651p-4p - 1963 Geographical Year MNH set -

MNH Marginal blocks of 4 £35
870G BRITAIN - SG 509-512 - 1951 High values set of 4 mounted mint (Small

hinge remainder) Cat £100 £25
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871G BRITAIN -SG 524-301952 values -7d - 1/3d (key values) - very lightly
hinged Cat £100+ £25872QEIll SG 624 Perf through margin pair. £22

873 QEIl SG 496a "Crown Flaw" bottom right stamp in block of 4 u.m.  £20

8741948 Olympic Games Air letter stamp, used as adhesive + 1/2 d -

addressed to London (reg Feltham 7 label) £5
875QV SG 181 v.f.u. 5/- value Stock Exchange Glasgow cds thin crayon

mark across C-G £24
876 QV SG 068 1/- value, better than average colour - good used £25
877 QV Pair of extreme mis-perfs on SG 20 + SG 21 both copies v.g.u.

(letters unknown) £20
878 SG 401 5/- Seahorse MM (heavy) Waterlow printing Cat £625

horizontal crease £25
879KGV SG 452 seahorse 10/- value, good used £15
880KGV SG 346 wmk inverted 1912 blk of 4 un-mounted mint £36
881QV SG 94 set of 8 plates used ,letters L-I, H-A,R-I,A-D,L-C,B-K,H-B,I-L

£60

882QV SG 196 1/- value good used C-D £18
883KGV SG 450-52 g.u/v.g.u. 3 values £40
884 KGV SG 400 2/6 value, nicely used £26

885KGV SG 450- 452 good used 2/6, 5/-, 10/- values (3) purple cancels £25
886 KEVII 1905 SG 223 11/2d MM hinge remains - pale dull purple &

green £12
887 QV SG 63 good used - no faults £40
888QV SG 97 strip of 3 sound used copies - no faults I-E, I-F, |-G, left

wing margin £50
889G BRITAIN - SG D89 - 1973 £5 post due - MNH Cat £40+ £12
890QV 1d red SG 43/44 u.m. T-G Plate 177 cracked gum £20
891QV SG 157 K-B 21/2d mint copy - some marks on the back £40
892QV SG 7/8m 1d red Imperf almost 4 margins F-L number 10 in

Maltese X (clear strike) £30
893QV SG 159 Plate 21 good used copy P-J £13
894 QV SG 85 plate 4 used on small piece- good colour & perfs, with

cds part on piece/stamp Leeds JA 9 65, R-D £20

895QV SG 111 G-B good colour and perfs, used with 383 barrel cancel £40
896 KGVI SG 476- 478a set of 6 Lightly Mounted Mint set Cat £425 -

see photo £60
897KGVI SG 476-478b FU set of 6 10/- light blue has a vertical crease £20
898KGV 7d control F15 bottom corner pair v...m.m., 1 stamp MNH £15
899 QEII Regional - Scotland SG S51Ea, Perf 14 Type Il used £80
900KGVI 1949 UPU blk of 6 "India in lake variety" uu.m. SG 499b £30

901 KGVI SG C2a 21/2d "Crown flaw blk of 4) u.m. - hinged in margin ~ £30
902KGVI SG C2a 21/2d blk of 6 " Broken wheel variety" m.m. top 2 &
bottom 2, middle stamps u.m. £10
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903 QEIll SG 645 (listed as W40S in SG vol 3 specialised cat. Cable MM

Hand stamped "cancelled" £13
904 Officials - Office of Works O.W. 1896-02 SGO33 1d Lilac MNH

Cat £500 £35
905 Postage Due - 1914-22 SG D8 1/- Blue with Control No O.19 MNH

Cat £150 £20

906 Postage Due - 1914-22 SG D12 11/2d un-mounted mint Cat £160  £25
9071939 SG 477 5s Red - GB Specialised Cat Q31d 'T' guide mark in
hair variety with illustration -Pane 10, Row 2 stamp 3 - 'T" only

so state 1, London CDS £15
9081942 SG 478 ab 10/- dark blue. Dot on scroll variety GB Specialised

Cat Q32b R2/5 Cat £85+ £10
909 1948 Olympic Games 3d SG 496 block of 9 with variety SG 496a

crown flaw MNH Cat £79 £10

GREECE

910 THRACE - SG 34 & 36 - 1920 with double opt - Hinge remainder £15
911 GREECE - SG 837-47 m.m.set  £10
912 GREECE - 1927-35 SG 420,1 &23 - Aspiotos print & SG 422 15d

DLR - Fine mint (Cat £400). £90
GREENLAND

913 GREENLAND - 1956 surcharges SG 37 & SG 38 lightly m.m. £22
GRENADA

9141938 2/- values SG 161 and SG 161a both perfs MNH Cat £90 £15

915GRENADA - TYPE 5 - Purple with POSTAGE opt but no Values -
Unlisted - Fine used £20
HONG KONG

916 Hong Kong 1941 Centenary Issue SG 163-68 set of 6 LMM cat £90 £12
ICELAND

917 ICELAND - SG 200 75 aur value m.m. 1931 cat £90 £18
ISRAEL

918ISRAEL - SG 15 - 1949 250 Inauguration with tab - MNH Cat £75  £15

919ISRAEL - SG 48a - 1952 45 Purple Block 4 - tete beche - MNH

Cat £45 £8
INDIA
920INDIA - SG 400-416 - 1958 set of 17 0 Hinged (No SG 399) £17
921INDIA - SG 335 - 6 - 1951 Asian Games issue - Never hinged £7
922INDIA - JAIPUR STATE - Official printed postcard from Director of
Education Jaipur State - unused £10
923 IDAR- 1944 Blue booklet with back detached £30

9241SAR - SG 3 - 3a & 6 - 1944 Blocks 4 with imperf selvedge - Hinged £15
925 JAMMU - SG 68 - 1867 2 emerald - ( Watercolour NOT oil ) unused £120

926 JAMMU - SG 8 - 1867 - 4anna red - Hinged £30
927 JAMMU -SG 12a - 1867 pale red orange Laid paper special print with
gum £45
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928 KASHMIR - SG 101 - 1867 8a red on piece used £18
929 KASHMIR - SG 94-96 - 5 x 1867 used copies between - £18
ITALY

9301949 75th Anniversary of UPU 50l blue SG 725 MNH Cat £120 £25
931 PARMA State SG 311859 20c Blue-green heavy hinged signed on
reverse £120
932ITALY - SG 149-50 - 1923 1st Anniv set - fine used £8
933ITALY - SG 219-22 - 1928 2nd Defence set - - Very lightly hinged £24
934 ITALY - SG 61 - 1891 - 5 lire Blue/red - Well centred - Fine used £60
935LOMBARDY - SG 26 - 1861 10 Soldi - Very fine used - Off centre ~ £14

936ITALY - SG E118 - 1921 - 1.20 lire espress - Very good used £3
937ITALY - SG E180-1 - 1925-6 Express values - Fine used £18
938ITALY - Sg 534-43 - 1938 - Italian Empie values - fine used £22
939ITALY - SG 468-70 - 1935 Belliniano value - Very fine used £9

940ITALY - Sg 364 (Sas 39) 1932 2/75 March on Rome - Fine used £12
941 San MARINO - SG 374-85a - shoert Buildings set to 55 Lire -MNH  £30
942 San MARINO - SG 374-85a - shoert Buildings set to 55 Lire - MNH

Couple light gum bends £22
943 TUSCANY - 1851 SG 3 on wmk paper f.u. cat £2,000. £125
944 ITALY - 1903 set of 3 used SG E 80-181 £18
945|TALY - SG D630- 42 postage dues m.m. £6

946 ITALY - 1884 Parcel post SG P 38- 43 f.u. set of 6. Cat Val £520 £100
947 ITALY - VATICAN - 1935 SG 41- 46 v.f.u. Judical Congress (6) £38

948ITALY - VATICAN 1933 Holy Year SG 15- 18 m.m. (4) £22
949ITALY - 1947- 54 SG D690- 703 lightly m.m. Set £8
950 ITALY - SARDINIA -Newspaper stamps 1861 SG N62 strip of 3

used, SG N63 VFU+ SG N62 MM (3) £40
951ITALY - 1934 Airmail SG 444- 49 lightly m.m. (6) £14
952ITALY - 1861 Neapolitan Provinces SG 9 m.m. £5

ITALIAN COLONIES
9532 x cards with 25 stamps - Eritrea, Somalia etc - PTS £74 All mint  £25
954 3 x Cards with 35 stamp s - All fine used - PTS £100 £28
955LIBYA - Italian - SG 20 - 1915 5¢ orange Red X - very fine used £10
956 LIBYA - ltalian - SG 21a - 1916 5c with blue- black opt - Small hinge
remainder £19
957 LIBYA - ltalian - SG E1 -18 1915 Express values -Very lightly hinged £14
958 TRIESTE -SG 1 -1947 100 Lire -opt'd ,very fine used- Off centre £10

959 TRIESTE - SG 59 - 64 - 1947 Radio set - Very lightly hinged £10

960 VENEZIA - Allied Occup. SG 43 - 1945 20 Lire purple VVLH £15

961 VENEZIA - Allied Occup. SG 46 - 1945 100 lire MNH £16

962VENEZIA - SG E55-6 - 1945 Express values ovptd - VVLH £6
JAMAICA

963 1883-1897 SG16-28 set of 11 good/very good used Cat £130 £18
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

JAPAN
964 JAPAN - 1908 Special PPC for visit of American Fleet - Special cancel
and 1% yen adhesive £10
KOREA
965KOREA - 1884 SG 1 and SG 2 m.m. (2) £28
KUT
966 KUT - QEIl SG 167-80 mint set £5
967 KUT 1938-54 10c SG 134c perf 14 LMM cat £130 £15
968 KUT 1938-54 2/- SG 146 perf 13 1/4 MNH, scarce as such cat £175 £24
969KUT 1938-54 2/- SG 146A perf 14 MNH, LMM cat £85 £10
970KUT 1938-54 2/- SG 1486 perf 13 3/4 x 13 1/4 LMM cat £50 £6

971 KUT -SG 139ba,145,144d,149b, 46b & 1471938-54 MNH Cat £300+ £65
KUWAIT

9721923-1924 2 Rupee SG 13 Good/VeryGood Used Cat £120 £15
LATVIA

973 LATVIA 1928 10th Anniv. Independence SG 158- 63 m.m. £6

974 LATVIA SG 219- 221a 1932 Air Charity m.m. (3) £22

LEEWARD ISLANDS
975LEEWARD Is - SG 112 - 1938 - 5/- Geo VI - Very lightly hinged £15
LIECHTENSTEIN

976 SG 104c¢ - 1930 50rp Malbun Superb used - Pf 11A%:x 10AY: £6
977 SG 138 - 1933 90 rp Green Castle - Very fine used £9
978 SG 3 - 1912 - 25 Heller John Il - Heavy hinged £18
9798S8G 312 1953 40 rp painting - Very fine used £22
980SG 71 - 1924-7 15 rp Basket carrier - Very fine used £13
981SG 111 20Rp, SG 112 25Rp, SG 113 35Rp fine used, 3 values £32
982SG 7- 12 plus SG A43- 45 ( 2 v.g.u./f. used sets) 9 stamps £9
9831912 SG 1- 3 f.u. (3) £28
9841930 Airmail set SG 110-115 m.m. (6) £60
LITHUANIA
985 LITHUANIA- Ist National Olympic fund 1938 £10
LUXEMBOURG

986 LUXEMBOURG - SG 547 & 548 - 1951 Europe values - Fine used £28
MADAGASCAR

987 MADAGASCAR - British Inland Mail SG 57, 58, 60 m.m. (3) £7

988 MADAGASCAR - Cer25 1896 25c on 3c P & C Grey Cat £1200). £300

989 MADAGASCAR - Cer26 - 1896 25c on 4c P & C - Plum/grey/blue -

Tied on piece (Cat £2000). £450

MALAYA/MALAYSIA STATES
990 KEDAH 1937SG 60-66 7 values to $1 mounted mint Cat £156 £22
991 TRENGGANU 1957 SG 89-99 set of 12LMM Cat £75 £13
992 NEGRI-SEMBILAN 1957 SG 68-79 set of 12 to $5 MNH Cat £60,

$5 value has slight crease £10
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MALTA
9931926 5/- SG 155 Ovpt 'POSTAGE' Fine used Cat £50 £8
994 1928 3/- SG 190 very good/fine used Cat £24 £6
995948-1953 10/- SG 248 MNH Cat £30 £8
MAURITIUS

996 MAURITIUS - SG 319a - 1965 - 4c Bird with mauve missing VFU  £22
997 MAURITIUS - SG 38 - 1859 - 2d Blue - 4 Large margins -

Intermediate Print - Very fine Cat Val £1400. £300
MONACO
998 MONACO - 1922 set of 11 + shade 2f value m.m. £20

MOROCCO AGENCIES
9991924 3f and 6f SG 200 and SG 201 both very good used Cat £52+ £10
1000 1937 SG 165-171 set of 7 MNH and scarce as such Cat £48 £8
1001 1907 1d SG 32 and 4d to 1/- (both 4d values) SG 34-37.

Very good used Cat £94+ £12

1002 TANGIER - 1950 SG 280-288 set of 9 LMM Cat £60 £10
NEW ZEALAND

1003 N ZEALAND - SG 845-62 - 1967 set to $2 - never hinged £10
1004 N ZEALAND - SG 723-36 - 1957 set to 10/- Never hinged £35
1005 1878 2/- SG 185 attractive looking but with a fiscal and part pen

cancel Cat £300 as postally used £8
1006 1857 2d SG 9 pale blue very fine, 4 margins but some thins,

Cat £180 £8
1007 1864 3d SG 117 and SG 118 shades. Very good used,

nice for these Cat £110 £14
1008 1871 6d SG 135 and 136 shades - good used Cat £120 £10
1009 1931 Air SG 548-550 set of 3 mounted mint Cat £55 £10
1010 1864-71 1/- SG 124 Green Good/V Good used Cat £140 £14

1011 1864-71 1/- SG 125 Yellow Green Good/V Good used Cat £120 £12
1012 1934 7d Trans Tasman Air Mail SG 554 fine used Cat £45 £8
1013 1929 & 1930 1d Health Stamps SG 544 & 545 V Good used

Cat £57 £10
1014 New Zealand 1934 Trans-Tasman Airmail Ovpt SG 554 7d light

blue fine used Cat £50 £9
1015 New Zealand 1940 Postal Fiscal £2 SG F206 V Good used

Cat £38 min £6

1016 1940 Postal Fiscal £3 SG F208/8w V Good used Cat £75 min  £10
1017 NEW ZEALAND - 1899 SG 270 top value, high cat value part
cds fine used £60
NETHERLANDS & COLONIES

1018 NVPH 1211A - 50c Gold - Type Il Perf 12.75 x 11.75 - Top 5 not
joined - pin hole top left £15
1019 SG 654-5 - 1947 50 & 60c - top values - Never hinged £18
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS
1020 HOLLAND - SG 727-31 - 1950 Welfare set - Never hinged
1021 NVPH 44 - 1891 1gl Violet - fine used
1022 NVPH 46 - 1893 1gl Brown/green - Very fine used
NEWFOUNDLAND
1023 KGVI SG257/67 mint set of 11 Cat £60
NEW GUINEA

£10
£17
£6

£9

1024 NEW GUINEA - SG 186 - 1932 2/- x 9 part sheet - Never hinged £18

NIGERIA
1025 1965 Definitive Set SG 172-85 MINT
1026 1936 SG34-43 set of 10 to 5/- Good/V Good Used. Cat £122+
1027 NIGERIA - 1948 RSW SG 62- 63 used
NORTHERN RHODESIA
1028 1925 SG 1-13 set of 13 to 3/- MM Cat £171+ see photo
1029 1953 SG 61-74 set of 14 mounted mint Cat £90
NORWAY
1030 SG 11 1856 - 8 sk Dull lake- Very fine used - Full cds No 160
1031 SG 24 1867 2sk orange -buff - Fine used
1032 SG 26 1867 - 3 Skill. Lilac - Fine used - Small thin at top
1033 SG 29 1867 - 8 sk carmine - Fine used
1034 SG 29 1867 8sk Carmine - Very Fine used
1035 SG 4 -1856 - 2 sk orange yellow - Very fine used
1036 SG 411872 -4sk Mauve Very fine used 2 slightly shorter perfs
1037 SG 44-1872 -6 sk yellow brown- Very fine used
1038 SG 33 1875 - 1sk Deep yellow green - Very fine used
NYASALAND
1039 NYASALAND - 1948 Silver Wedding MM Set
PALESTINE
1040 SG 19 1920 4m x examples with missing Arabic characters FU
PITCAIRN ISLANDS
1041 1940 SG1-10 set of 10 to 2/6d MNH cat £75
PORTUGAL & COLONIES
1042 1946 SG 989- 996 MNH (8)
1043 1864 SG 32 pair used ( 3 margins + cut on right stamp
1044 SG 84 - 1874 50 reis Green - Very good used
1045 PORTUGUESE Cols - Card of 17 stamps - 2 used - PTS £203

£12
£13
£5

£25
£12

£14
£17
£24
£16
£14
£43
£40
£14
£10

£5

£10
£13
£80
£25

£10
£43

1046 PORTUGUESE Cols - 3 Cards of 73 stamps up to 1918 - 5 used -

PTS 120
RHODESIA
1047 1890 SG 64 very good used Cat £150

£40

£22

1048 1892-93 1/- SG 4, 2/- SG 5, 2/6d SG 7, 5/- SG 8 all m/mint (heavy)

but fresh looking with no thins or tears cat £260 min.
1049 1892 3/- SG 25 Good Used Cat £90
1050 1896 3d SG 61 Very good/fine used Cat £75
1051 1896 6d SG 63 mounted mint Cat £70
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

1052 Rhodesia 1896 2d SG 60 & 4d SG 62 m/mintCat £68 £8
1053 Rhodesia 1896 6d SG 63 m/mint Cat £70 £10
1054 Rhodesia 1896 1/- SG 64 m/mint Cat £150. Scarce £18
1055 Rhodesia 1892-94 4/- SG 26 m/mint Cat £75 £10
1056 Rhodesia 1909 Surch SG 114-18 set of 4 m/mint Cat £50 £8
1057 1910 6d SG 176 perf 15 good used Cat £60 £10
1058 1910 5d SG 143 fine used Cat £75 £15
1059 1910 1/- SG 177 perf15 very good used, nice for these Cat £60 £12
1060 1910-13 Double Heads 1/2d, 1d, 2d, 2 1/2d, 10d and 1/- values.
M/mint with slightly heavy mounts. Fresh looking, thins to 1/2d
& 2 1/2d values. Cat £255 min. £18
ROMANIA
1061 1960 Rome SG 2729 perf & SG MS 2730 Imperf u.m. (2) £14
1062 SG 36 & SG 37 (probably) m.m. cat minimum £175 £34
RUSSIA
1063 1890 14 Kon Postal Stat cover = Very clean £15
1064 SG 1722 - 1932 Power Station very fine used block 8 £11
1065 SG T426,-28,31 & 32 1925 VFU- 2 signed STOLOW £22
1066 RUSSIA - 1949 SG 1464- 65 u.m. (2) £25
SAUDI ARABIA
1067 SG 163 - 1925 -1 on 3 red opt- MNH block 4 £50
1068 SG 173 ca- 19251 on 1% - Inv black opt MNH £18
1069 SG 164 - 1925 10 on 5p Olive Red opt block 4 never hinged £50

1070 SG 119 2p Orange Block of 8 2 with hinge remainder Bend on 2 £25
1071 1923 Local surcharge SG 47 & 49 (48 not issued) MNH £45
SEYCHELLES
1072 SG 38-9 - 1901 value opts double Hinged sold as is
Good space filler £30
1073  75c SG 1345 m/mint Cat £85 £10
SPAIN
1074  SPAIN - 2 x Cards with 25 stamps 7 fine used - PTS £89 £25
1075 SPAIN - 3 x cards with 30 Stamps 1950 period - 11 used - Many
Never hinged PTS £85 £25
1076  SPAIN - SG 207 - 212 - Card of 1873 values -Used £11
1077  Spain Card of 9 x 1874 values between SG 217-223 - Used £30

1078

1079

1080

1081

SPAIN -SG 285a -1889 75c Baby face Orange Large hinge

Key value £34
SPAIN - 1884 - 5c Blue green P/s card - Portugal y Gibraltar -
unused - Clean £15
SPAIN - 1931 - Censor P/s card to UK with 3 x SG 745a 15c -
Cachet San Sebastian censor £15
SG 643-7 & 9-511930 Exhibition Air values Hinged No 1p
Crimson £45
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS
1082 SPAIN - Carlist - SG 3 - 1876 1f Lilac - V Fine used - 4 margins -

Authenticated twice 2 thins £60
1083 1958 Madrid Philatelic Exh. SG MS 1285- 86 stc £74 (2) £26
1084 SPAIN - 1958 SG MS 1285- 86 u.m. ( 2) £18
ST HELENA
1085 1856- 63 Imperfs SG 1, SG 3, SG5 good used, cat £725. £65
SARAWAK

1086 1947 Crown Colony Definitive set SG 150/164 mint Cat £24 £5
1087 1945 BMA Ovpt SG 126-38. 11 vals to 30c (no 6¢ and 8c) all

MNH Cat £68+ £10
SERBIA
1088 1905 SG116/137 MNH set Cat Val £53 £8

SIERRA LEONE
1089 Sierra Leone 1933 Wilberforce/Slavery Issue SG 168-77. 9 values

to 2/- (no 1d value SG 169) all good used Cat £96+ £14
SOUTH AFRICA & STATES
1090 ORANGE Free State - Sg 104 - 22 om 2 blue - Matt gum block
of 4 Type 1 opt £15
1091 GRIQUELAND - SG 20 - 1878 4d Blue opt'd small G lightly
hinged - dealers Mark D £45
1092 COGH 1902-04 SG70-78 set of 9 Good/V Good Used £8
1093 Southern Rhodesia 1931-37 5/- SG 27 Good/V Good Used
Cat £65 £9
1094  Southern Rhodesia Postage Dues 1951 SG D1-5/7 set of 6
fine used Cat £35 £8
1095 SG 58 - 1938 2d Purple/blue pair - Lightly hinged on 1 stamp
Cat Val £75 - key stamp £22
1096 South West Africa 1931 20/- SG 85 vertical pair V Good Used
Cat £85 for a horiz pair £8
1097  South West Africa 1931 1938 Voortrekker SG 105-08 m/mint
set of 4 pairs Cat £110 £13
SUDAN
1098 SUDAN - SG D12-15 - 1948 due values - Never hinged £22
1099 SUDAN - SG 8-9 - 1897 5 & 10p Egypt opts - Fine used -
10p short corner perf £11
1100 Sudan 1897 SG 1-9 set of 8 Good/V Good Used Cat £100 £12
1101 Sudan 1937 Air SG 52b/57de LMM and used CV £50 £10
SURINAM -
1102 1886 Dutch Colony SG D36- 43 VFU (no SG 36 & SG 40)
6 stamps £40
SWAZILAND
1103 1938 28a-37b set to 5/- 13.5 x 14 Perf (10) m.m. £18
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1104 1938-54 2x short sets to 1/- Very lightly hinged values -
Top row x Perf 13 - Bottom x Perf 14 £25
SWEDEN
1105 SG 23c - 1878 - 24 ore yellow Perf 13 - Very fine used £10
SWITZERLAND
1106 SG 3 - 1850 2'2Rp black/red VFU?? Possible V V small thin £50
1107 1918 S-T pair from booklet Michel S3 v.f.u. cat £550 £75
THAILAND
1108 TSG 31 - 1892 - 4 atts on 24 joined characters - Very fine used £17
1109 SG 72-81 - 1899 values - very fine used £11
1110 Card of 13 x 1928 values between SG 252-64 - Fine used £13
1111 SG 132 - 1909 4 Atts pale scarlet - Fine used £16
1112  SG 92-105 - card of 9 values - All fine used £9
1113 SG 97d - 2 atts on 28 Atts Fine used - 1 tis antique £27
TOGO
1114 TOGO - Cer 56 -1915 10c Yacht opt - Very Fine Used -
Sadly thinned corner £30
TONGA
1115 1962 Official SG O16 £1 overprint used CV £50 £8
TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
1116 1938 set of 14 SG 246- 56 mixture of MM/VFU £16
TRISTAN DA CHUNA
1117 SG 52 - 1961 25c¢ Plate block 4 - top 2 very lightly hinged £11
TURKEY
1118 SG 125a - 1890 1 piastre blue - Block 4 - top two lightly hinged £50
1119 SG 92 - 1 Piastres - black/grey - Never hinged £45
1120 German POs - 8 x 1905 values to 4p on 80 pfg between SG 35-42
Fine used £27
1121 German POs - Card of 15 x 1905 used values to 5 Piasters on
1 Mark - Duplication £40
1122 German Pos SG 58 1905 25 Piaster on 5 Mark - very fine used £35
1123 Mi1Na - 1884 5 pfg violet opt'd 10 para VVLH £24
1124 Card of 7 adhesives used RHODES postmark interest strip of 3 £8
UKRAINE
1125  Card of 15 x Trident opts - Never hinged - Fine used - hinged £15
URUGUAY
1126 1952 Artigas SG 1009- 20 u.m. (12) £5
USA
1127 SG 305 x 7 10c Ship All used couple minor faults Pmk interest? £20

1128

1129
1130

SG 293/296 1898 Omaha (Trans Missipi Exhibition 4c & 10c

Mint no gum Cat £320. £32
1893 SG 236 & SG 240 m.m. (2c looks u.m.) £19
USA - SG N75 - 1865 5c Blue Newspaper - paper hinge remainder
and thin Cat £825 and SG N76 - 1865 10c Deep green

Newspaper - White paper No gum - unused Cat £225, £90
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1131  SG 235- 44 good used (3c is mint) cat £285 £56
1132 1869 SG 118 "T" cancel used sold as seen £20
1133 1893 SG 238- 39 heavy hinged but most of original gum, cat £150
MM (odd perf faults) £39
VIETNAM
1134 NORTH - 1961 SG N170-171 Imperf u.m. (2) £7

VIRGIN ISLANDS
1135 SG 110 - 1938 '%d green corner block 8 - Chalky paper - MNH £10
YUGOSLAVIA

1136 1945 SG R30 tete beche pair m.m. (nearly u.m.) £19

1137  MILITARY GOVT.- VENEZIA, GIULIA, ISTRIA 1945 SG D67- 71
m.m. £9

1138  MILITARY GOVT. - Trieste Zone B SG B1a inscribed in Slovenia,
Italian & Croat u.m. strip of 3 £12

1139 1933 SG 270- 75 15th Pen Club Congress Good/Fine Used (6) £18
SMALL SELECTIONS
1140  Stockcard with 1935 Silver Jubilee Collection £15
1141-1149 No Lots
POSTAL HISTORY
1150L Pink Lever Arch file containing Austrian covers 1982-89 all with

special postmarks £25
1151 BAVARIA - 1870s 1k Green unused P/S card £10
1152 BAVARIA - 1870s 2k Green Used P/S card £10
1153 BAVARIA - 1874 2k Pale blue green P/S card used £10
1154 GERMANY - 1874 %% gr orange on Post Card - Heinsburg &

Ausg cds cancel £15
1155 BECHUANALAND - 17 FEB 1947 - fdc For Royal Visit £10
1156 BELGIUM - 1861 entire (folded) to France with pair 20c blue

imperfs - Small PD in black box £25
1157 BELGIUM 1865 entire to Bordeaux with 40c red - Liege cds -

Clean £25
1158  British Antarctic Territory 7 x FDC's £10
1159 CANADA - 1899 cover to US with 2c Purple cancelled Hespoler -

Stamp has minor variety £10
1160 CANADA - 1938 Registered FDC to UK from St Johns - 3 Clear

cancels on reverse £12
1161 CURACAO - 1943 Censor internal cover with Purple Censor

cachet Cancelled Willemstad £15
1162  FIJI - 1 Feb 1948 - illustrated FDC with 2d, 1/- & 2/6 - Clean £10
1163  FIJI - 1940 registred FD cover with 4 values - Clean £10
1164  FIJI - 1946 FDc Victory cover - Clean £10
1165 FIJI - 24 Oct 1935 - Registered cover with 3 KGV Jubilee stamps -

Clean £10
1166  FIJI - lllustrated FDC with KGVI 8d - clean £10
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1167

1168

1169

1170

1171

1172

1173

1174

1175L

1176

1177L

1178
1179

1180

1181

1182

1183

1184

1185
1186

1187
1188

POSTAL HISTORY

FIJI - llustrated FDC dated 5 4 1938 with 6 frankings to 5d -

Suva Cancel, noted some toning £15
FRANCE to USA - 1852 cover with pair yt5 40c deep orange -
Various cancels Per Steamer Atlantic £450
GB QEIll 2 x Royal Mail FDC's - 2012 Diamond Jubilee M/S and

2015 Longest Reigning British Monarch M/S £5
GB QEIll 6 x Royal Mail FDC's - 3x 1996 Regional Defins, 2 x 1999

Regionl Defins and 1 x 2000 Regional Defin, all with Bureau H/S £6
G BRITAIN - 1934 Registered cover with COD label to

Rickmansworth - tired £14
G BRITAIN - 20 Nov 1947 - cover posted on Royal Wedding Day -
Special slogan cancel £16
GB Postal History 1841 1d red-brown on cover to Limerick J-F

high estimate of £60-£80 May 26 1849 £30
Thick ring binder South Yorkshire Postal History, well written up

incl photcopies of the reverse view of covers (large qty) £50
FDC's - small green cover album containing 30 GB FDC's 1977-81

in good condition with some 'better' cancellations. £10

Packet of GB FDC's. 18 covers, all of definitive stamps, 1977-83 in
good condition, all with Windsor or relevant cancellations, including

high values £10
Pink Lever Arch file containing German covers 1992-2005 all with
special postmarks £25
GERMANY - 1890s 10 pfg P/s card - unused & very clean £10
FRANCE -1923 2 x labels for the Montpellier & 1 x 1938 Club

Jean Mermoz - unused £10
GB - 1869 entire to Havre with 4d red plate 11 - London duplex

and red PD in ovel (Cat £140) £25
GB - 1897 P/S cover to France with double embossed 2%2d

grey blue London cancel £15
GB - 1939 Advertising cover to USA on 1st N Atlanic return

flight 26 6 1939 £15
GB - 1948 Registred FDC with parts of Channel Is issues.

Cancelled Finsbury Park £10
GB - Geo V 1d P/S printed Matter for Edwin Cornwall Coal
Merchant - N12 - UNUSED £10
GB - 7 embossed covers (all KGVI) £5
GB - 10 covers all GV all with 1 1/2d brown (One OHMS) -

postmark interest? £5

GREECE 1950 Registered cover to UK with tape - was opened £9
GUATEMALA 1942 Censor cover to USA with 3 frankings -
Fancy cancel £10
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POSTAL HISTORY
1182 GUATEMALA - 1943 Registered censor cover to USA with

5 frankings £10
1183 GUATEMALA - 1949 Commercial registered Air cover to USA

4 Frankings £10
1184 JAPAN - 1908 Special PPC for visit of American Fleet -

Special cancel and 1%2yen adhesive £10

1185 MEXICO 1933 cover to INDIA from Ferrovia - with 7 frankings  £15
1187 MEXICO 1934 cover to India from TAMPICAO with 2 frankings £10
1188 N ZEALAND - 1938 FDc Dunedin Health Camps - with 1d Health -

Re- Addressed to UK Dirt mark at left £11
1189 N ZEALAND - 1936 illustrated ANZAC fdc with C & 1d adhesives -

Cancelled Auckland £10
1190 N ZEALAND - 1937 FDC for Auckland - Wellington Service - Pair of

1d Airmail adhesives £10
1191 N ZEALAND - 1937 illustrated cover for Chief PO Dunedin -

Re- Addressed - Special cancel in NZ £10

1192 NORFOLK Is - 1947 Registred cover to Jersey with 4 frankings £12
1193 Pakistan 2 x covers - 1948 SG 20-23 & 1948 SG 24-38 with typed
address & first day of issue CDS CV £50+ £12
1194 SUDAN 5 mils Egypt P/S reply card - unused and very clean  £15
1195 SWITZERLAND - 1936 cover to India with Via London - Karachi

and boxed Cancelled Bombay £20
1196 SWITZERLAND - 1946 FDC Special flight 27 4 49 with 50c

Air stamp £35
1197 TRINIDAD & Tobago Wedding block 4 3c on FDC to UK with

never seen 2 x black circle T 30 due £20
1198 USA - 1943 Censor cover to UK with Examiners tape . Opened

top & side 10 frankings £10
1199 USA Akrom first day cover. £1
1200 USA - 1940 censor cover to INDIA with 20c Air & 50c Taft with

Opened by Censor cachet £10

End of sale

Next sale - Timed Internet Auction 4 November 2022
visit our website www.yorkshirestampauctions.com
for further information

The next Room Sale is Auction No 112
Wednesday 11 January 2023
(Deadline for vendors - 18 November 2022)

47



Yorkshire Stamp Auctions
Unit 10, Market Weighton Business Centre, Becklands Park,
York Road, Market Weighton, YORK Y043 3GL
Contact: Dave Morrell 07494962930
Email: enquiries@yorkshirestampauctions.com

BID FORM:PLEASE WRITE CLEARLY TO AVOID MISTAKES

Lot | Bid |Lot | Bid |Lot | Bid | Lot | Bid | Lot | Bid

No No No No No
NaMe .
AAAreSS . o
Postcode................... Teloooo .
B-maili. ...

Please advise us if you are going away and when you want any items you have won posting out
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